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18912 North Creek Parkway, Suite 101
Bothell, Washington 98011

DCN: COI1-SAI-95439-01-13168

October 19, 2007

Mr. Brett Hunter

Chevron Environmental Management Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road, Room K2252
San Ramon, California

Re:  September 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-5439
3876 Bridge Way North, Seattle Washington

Mr. Hunter:

Science Applications International Corporation (SAIC) has prepared this Groundwater
Monitoring Report for the former Chevron Service Station located at 3876 Bridge Way
North in Seattle, Washington (Daviscourt property) and the two adjacent properties
(Union View and Campbell) located to the east and southeast on Stone Way North. The
three properties are collective identified as the Site. The September 2006 groundwater
monitoring event was conducted by SAIC and Kane Environmental between September
27, and October 02, 2006 and included monitoring of wells located on the Daviscourt,
Union View and Campbell properties.

Groundwater Conditions

Depth to groundwater measurements were made in 55 of 64 site monitoring/vapor wells.
Of these 55 wells, 11 wells are located on the Daviscourt property, 40 wells are located
on the Union View property and four vapor wells screened in groundwater are located on
the Campbell property. Separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) were detected in monitoring
wells MW-27, MW-30, MW-38 and MW-40 at thicknesses of 0.21 feet (ft), 0.20 ft, 1.40
ft, and 0.52 ft respectively. Groundwater samples were collected from MW-27, MW-38
and MW-40 for laboratory analysis.

The groundwater elevation (relative to site datum) ranged from 101.30 (MW-2) to 89.14
feet (MW-6). Average groundwater elevation (95.06 feet) has decreased 0.01 foot since
the last monitoring event performed in September 2005. The direction of groundwater
flow was to the southeast, which is consistent with previous sampling events. The
hydraulic gradient ranges from 0.02 foot per foot (ft/ft) in the center of the Site to

0.14 ft/ft at the southeast end of the Site, which generally mimics the surface topography
and is consistent with previous sampling events.
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Groundwater Quality

Groundwater samples were coilected from 24 wells and submitted to Lancaster
Laboratories (Daviscourt well samples) or Friedman & Bruya, Inc. (Union View well
samples) for analysis of gasoline-range hydrocarbons by Washington State Department of
Ecology (WDOE) Method NWTPH-G; for diesel- and oil-range hydrocarbons by WDOE
Method NWTPH-Dx and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX)

by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8021B. Eight samples
collected from the Union View wells were analyzed for volatile organic compounds
(VOCs) by EPA Method 8260B. Eight samples collected from the Union View wells
were not analyzed for diesel- and oil-range hydrocarbons.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) — Gasoline-range hydrocarbons were reported in
23 of the wells sampled. Concentrations ranged from 170 micrograms per liter (ng/L)
(MW-10) to 110,000 pg/L (MW-26). Diesel-range hydrocarbons were reported in 14 of
the wells sampled. Concentrations ranged from 68 pg/L (MW-15) to 190,000 pg/L
(MW-40). Oil-range hydrocarbons were detected in 4 of the wells sampled.
Concentrations ranged from 510 ug/L (D-MW-10) to 43,000 pg/L (MW-40).

BTEX - Benzene was detected in 21 of the wells sampled. Benzene ranged in
concentration from 0.6 pg/L (D-MW-10) to 2,000 pg/L. (MW-26 and 39). Benzene was
not detected in wells MW-6, MW-13 and MW-17. Toluene was detected in 20 of the
wells sampled. Concentration ranged from 0.8 pug/L (D-MW-10) to 19,000 pg/L (MW-
26). Toluene was not detected in wells D-MW-1, MW-6, MW-13 and MW-18.
Ethylbenzene was detected in 20 of the wells sampled. Concentration ranged from 0.9
ug/L (D-MW-10) to 4,300 pg/L (MW-38). Ethylbenzene was not detected in wells D-
MW-1, MW-6, MW-13, and MW-17. Total xylenes were detected in 19 of the wells
sampled. Concentrations ranged from 3 pg/L (MW-8) to 20,000 pg/L (MW-38 and MW-
40). Total xylenes were not detected in wells D-MW-1, MW-6, MW-10, MW-13 and
MW-17.

Total petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations in existing wells appear to be stable or
decreasing. Concentrations of TPH and BTEX are relatively stable in the middle of the
Site and are decreasing at the northern and southeastern margins of the dissolved-phase
groundwater plume.

If you have any questions regarding the content of this letter, please contact Charles W.
Olmsted, at 303-969-6002 or at charles.w.olmsted@saic.com

Sincerely,

SCIENCE APPLICATIONS INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION

o
Y W
Mega uchholz Gay

Project Manager
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Attachments: Table [ — Groundwater Monitoring Summary — September 2006
Table 2 — Groundwater Monitoring Data and Hydrocarbon Constituent
Results Petroleum Constituents — September 2006
Table 3 — Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data and Hydrocarbon
Constituent Results
Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map — September 27, 2006
Figure 2 — Gasoline-Range Hydrocarbon Concentrations in Groundwater —
September 2006
Figure 3 — Diesel- Range Hydrocarbon Concentrations in Groundwater —
September 2006
Figure 4 — Benzene Concentrations in Groundwater — September 2006
Figure 5 — PCE Concentrations in Groundwater — September 2006
Appendix A — Groundwater Sampling Field Sheets (Daviscourt wells
only)
Appendix B — Laboratory Reports and Chain of Custody Forms

Limitation of use: SAIC’s investigation was restricted to collection and analyses of a limited number of
environmental samples, visual observations and field data, in addition to summarizing available
information from previous site documents. Because the current investigation consisted of collecting and
evaluating a limited supply of information, SAIC may not have identified all potential items of concern
and, therefore, SAIC warrants only that the project activities under this contract have been performed
within the parameters and scope communicated by Chevron Environmental Management Company and
reflected in the contract. This report is intended to be used in its entirety; taking or using excerpts from this
report is not permitted and any party doing so does at its own risk.
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Summary —

September 2006

Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-5439
3876 Bridge Way North

Seattle, Washington
CURRENT FIELD ACTIVITIES

Activity date: 09/27/2006-10/02/2006
Field contractor: SAIC
Purging method:’ Peristaltic pump
Number of groundwater wells total: 64
Number of wells sampled this period: -1 23
Number of wells with SPH: 4

SITE HYDROLOGY

Average groundwater elevation (of wells gauged):

95.06 feet (relative elevation feet)

Groundwater elevation change from previous activity:

-0.01 feet

Approximate groundwater flow direction:

Southeasterly

Approximate hydraulic gradient:

0.02to0 0.14 f/ft

GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS

Maximum benzene concentration:

2,000 pg/L, MW-26, MW-39

- Minimum benzene concentration:

ND <1 pg/L, MW-6, MW-13, MW-17

Maximum TPH-G concentration:

110,000 pg/L, MW-26

Minimum TPH-G concentration:

170 pg/L, MW-10

Maximum TPH-D concentration:

190,000 pg/L, MW-40

" Minimum TPH-D concentration: -

ND below MDL (84 pg/L), D-MW-2 and
D-MW-7

Maximum TPH-O concentration:

43,000 pg/L, MW-40

Minimum TPH-O concentration:

ND below MDL(250 pg/L), 12 wells




Table 2

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Hydrocarbon Constituent Results - September 2006

Former Chevron Service Station No.-9-5439

3876 Bridge Way North
Seatile, Washington

WELLID. - DATEL "7 TOC Comments
e (0
Manitoring Wells
Davis Court
D-GEO-1 09/28/06 109.76 - 13.98 - 95.78 280 <110 26,000 300 1,400 930 3,800 - - - -
D-MW-{ 09/26/06 109.69 - 12.32 - 97.37 260 <100 760 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 e - - -
D-MW-2 09/28/06 109.17 - 9.30 - 99.87 <84 <110 3,400 N 180 130 420 - - - -
D-MW-3 09/28/06 109.34 - 11.46 - 97.88 - - - -- -- - - - - - -
D-MW-4 09/28/06 109,72 - 13.12 - 96.60 - -— - -— - - - -— - - -
D-MW-5 09/28/06 107.00 - 13.60 -~ 93.40 - - - -— - - - = - = -
D-MW-6 09/28/06 109.57 - 12.94 - 96.63 1,300 <210 33,000 530 840 880 6,600 - - - -
D-MW-7 05/28/06 109.73 - 12.70 - 97.03 <82 <I00 4,000 24 230 130 640 - - - -
D-MW-8§ 09/28/06 109.85 - 14,62 - 95.23 - - - - - - - - - - -
D-MW-9 09/29/06 106.94 - 13.47 - 93.47 200 <100 3,900 18 170 110 470 — - -- —
D-MW-10 9/28-29/06 109.87 -- 12.42 - 97.45 390 510 320 0.6 0.8 0.9 4.7 - - - -
Union View
MW-1 09/28/06 104.46 — 8.08 - 96.38 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 09/28/06 108.64 — 7.34 - 101.30 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-3 09/28/06 108.98 - 9.63 - 99.35 - - - - - - - - - - -
Mw-4 09/28/06 109.59 - 11.62 - 97.97 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-5 09/27/06 106.14 - 12.25 - 93.89 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-6 09/27/06 99.49 — 10.35 e 89.14 - - <100 <] <l <1 <3 - - - -
MWw-7 09/27/06 100.93 - 835 - 92.58 -~ - - - - - - - - - -
MW-8 09/27/06 100.94 - 7.94 - 93.00 - - 350 44 5 26 3 - - - -
MW-9 09/27/06 100.99 — 7.41 - 93.58 - - - - -~ - - - - - -
The paticn of peaks present is not indicative of |
diesel. The results for diesel were caused by an
MW-10 09/27/06 100.64 - 7.80 - 92.84 130 <250 170 11 1 2 <3 - 19 6 - overlap from line range hyd: bon
MW-11i 05/27/06 100.82 - 7.10 - 93.72 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-13 09/28/06 100.87 - 725 - 93.62 - - 510 <1 <1 <1 <3 - 1,400 41 -
MW-14 09/27/06 101.33 - 7.65 - 93.68 - - - - - - - - - -- —
The paftern of peaks present is not mdicative of |
diescl. The results for dicsel were caused by an
MW-15 09/27/06 101.15 - 7.52 - 93.63 68 <250 630 28 10 16 17 - 920 8.7 - overlap from gasoline range hydrocarbons.
MW-16 09/27/06 100.77 - 7.15 - 93.62 - - - - - -- - - - - -
MW-17 09/27/06 101.36 - 7.70 - 93.66 - - 210 <1 <l <l <3 - 730 1.8 -
MW-18 09/27/06 101.34 - 748 - 93.86 - - - - - - - - - - -
The pattern of peaks present 1s not indicative of
diescl. The results for dicscl were caused by an
MW-19 09/28/06 101.41 - 7.60 - 9381 3,300 <250 33,000 990 830 1,900 6,000 - - - - overlap from gasoline range hydrocarbons.
MW-21 09/27/06 101.11 - 740 - 93.71 - - - - - - - - - -- -
MWw-22 05/27/06 101.16 - 7.50 - 93.66 - - 2,200 79 58 117 350 - 630 8.7 -
MW-23 09/28/05 101.25 - 7.20 - 94.05 - - 29,000 940 1,900 1,700 6,200 - <100 <100 —
The pattern of peaks present is not indicative of
diescl. The resuits for diesel were caused by an
MW-24 09/28/06 101.29 - 7.10 - 94.19 3,800 <250 49,000 1,200 6,100 2,100 8,700 - - -- - overlap from gasoline range hydrocarbons.
MW-25 09/28/06 101.37 - 6,93 - 94.44 - - - - - - - - - - -
The pattern of peaks present is not indicative of |
diesel. The results for diescl were caused by an
MW-26 09/27/06 101.47 - 735 - 94.12 6,000 <250 110,000 2,000 19,000 3,100 17,000 - <100 <100 - overlap from gasoline range hydrocarbons.
TR patiern of peaks present 1 noTSolely TNaicative |
of dicsel. The results for dicscl were caused by an
overlap from gasoline and motor oil range
MwW-27 09/28/06 101.64 7.34 1.55 0.21 94.26 39,000 20,000 48,000 1,000 2,400 2,200 10,000 - <5 <5 - hydrocarbons.
Mw-29 ©/28-10/2/06 101.28 - 7.50 - 93.78 38,600 12,000 92,000 1,100 5,600 3,600 19,000 - - - -
MW-306 09/27/06 101.58 5.80 6.00 020 95,74 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-3] 09/27/06 101,68 - 5.90 - 95.78 - - -~ - - - - - - - -
MW-32 09127/06 101.45 — 5.80 - 95.65 - - - - - - - == - -- -
MW-33 09/27/06 101.56 - 530 - 96,26 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-34 (19/27/06 101.63 - 530 - 9633 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-35 09/27/06 101.63 - 6.30 - 95.33 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-36 - 09/27/06 101.39 - 5.90 - 95.49 - - == - - - - - - - —
5.5439 1or2



Table 2

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Hydrocarbon Constituent Results - September 2006
Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-5439

3876 Bridge Way North
Seattle, Washinglon
" WELLID "DATE ____TOC DTP DTW SPHT- _"GWE =~ TpH-p.  fPHO "TPRG._:B . T . E X" MTBE . PCE TCE . D.LEAD __Comments
. L) ) . . (- _(ft)y (msl) gLy - (up/l) _(ug/L) App/l)  (upfl) (ug/L) (ugll) " - (ug/l) < (ug/l) {1} 9] (ug/Ly o -
MW-37 09/28/06 101.39 - 6.40 - 94.99 - - 21,000 450 850 1,100 4,400 - - - -
MW-38 09/28/06 101.52 6.10 7.50 1.40 95.14 - -— 98,000 1,600 15,000 4,300 20,000 — - e -
MW-39 09/28-10/2/06 101,81 - 6.10 - 9571 2,800 <25 67,000 2,000 7,800 2,300 9,900 -~ - - -
MW-40 09/28-10/2/06 10171 5.58 6.10 (.52 96.03 190,000 43,000 97,000 1,%00 7,500 2,700 20,000 - - - -
MW-41 09/27/06 101.57 -- 7.60 == 93.97 - - - - — - -- - - - -
Mw-42 09/27/06 101.57 - 6.30 - 95.27 - - - - — - - - - - -
S5G-Gceo-8 09/27/06 102.03 - 8.15 - 93.88 - - - - - - - - - - -
Campbell
VP-4 09128/06 95.17 - Dry - - - - - - - - - - - - -
VP-5 09128/06 95.17 - Dry - - - - -- - - - - — - — -
VP-1 09/28/06 95,27 - Dry - - - - - — - - - - — - _
VP-11 09/28/06 - — Dry - - - - - - - . - — - - -
TPH-D TPH-C___ TPH-G B T E X MTBE PCE TCE  D.LEAD
Standard Laboratory Reporting Limits: 250 500 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.5 - - - 1
MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels: 500 500 800/1,600 3 1,800 700 1,000 20 5 5 15
Current Method: NWTPH-D Extecnded  NWTPH-G EPA 8021 or 8260 EPA 7421

EXPLANATIONS:

TOC = Top of Casing

{f.) = Feet

DTP/W = Depth to Product or Water

SPHT = Separated Phase Hydrocarbons Thickness

GWE = Groundwater Elevation

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel analyzed by NWTPH-D extended with silica gel cleanup
TPH-O = Total Petroleum lydrocarbons as Oil analyzed by NWTPH-D extended with silica gel cleanup
TPLI-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline analyzed by NWTPH-G

B = Benzene analyzed by EPA Method 802] or 8260B

T = Toluene analyzed by EPA Method 8021 or 8260B

E = Ethylbenzene analyzed by EPA Method 8021 or 8260B

X = Xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8021 or 82608

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8021 or 8260B

PCE = Tetrachloroethylene analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TCE = Trichloroethylenc analyzed by EPA Mcthod 8260B

D. LEAD = Dissolved Lead analyzed by EPA Method 7421

G d levati Iculated using: TOC clevation — depth to groundwater (except for cases with product, see below)

(pg/L) = micrograms per liter

NM = Not Mcasured

NP =No Product

-- = Not Analyzed

<X = Not Detected, number represents laboratory reporting limit

) = Estimated result between the method detection limit and the laboratory reporting limit

E = Concentration exceeds the instrument calibration range

QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

MTCA = Model Toxics Central Act Cleanup Regulations [WAC 173-340-720(2)(a)(1), as amended 02/01].
EPA =U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

G dwater elevations for wells ining LNAPL calculated using: TOC clevation — depth to groundwater + (product thickness * 0.8)

9-5439
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Table 3

Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data and Hydrocarbon Constituent Results

Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-5439

3876 Bridge Way North
Sealtle, Washington

"WELLID - .~ DATE" PHIOTETPHIG Bt n Br AT,
e R R — = ~
Davis Court )
D-GEQ-1 02/17/03 109.76 - - - - ND ND 24,000 420 2,100 680 2,960 ND ND ND 2 MTBE by EPA Method 8260B
D-GEO-1 04/25/03 109.76 - 12.82 - 96.94 - - - - - - - - - - -
D-GEOQ-1 05/05/03 109.76 - - - - 220 <100 22,000 430 2,000 750 3,100 <25 <2 <3 3 MTBE by EPA Mecthod 82608
D-GEO-1 03/29/04 109.76 — 12.86 — 96.90 - -~ - - — — - — - - —
D-GEQ-1 10/22-23/04 109.76 - 13.54 - 96.22 180 ND 28,000 500 2,300 1,000 4,400 - - - -
D-GEO-1 09/22/03 109.76 - 14.07 - 95.69 - - - - - -- - - - - -
D-GEQ-1 10/27/05 109,76 - - - - 360 ND 18,000 260 ND 380 2,800 - - - -
D-GEO-1 09/28/06 109.76 - 13.98 - 95.78 280 <110 26,000 300 1,400 930 3,800 - - - -
D-MW-1 02/13/03 109.69 - - - - ND ND 1,800 4 ND 24 18 ND ND ND ND
D-MW-1 04/24/03 109.69 - 10.96 - 98.73 -- - - - - - - - - - -
D-MW-1 05/05/03 109.69 - - - - 440 <110 3,900 6 2 87 150 .5 <0.8 <1.0 <12
D-MW-1 03/29/04 109.6% - 11.71 - 97.98 - - - - - - - - - - -
D-MW-1 10/20/04 109.69 - 11.67 - 98.02 - — - - - - — - - - -
D-MW-1 09/22/05 109.69 = 12.58 - 97.11 - - - - - - - - - - -
D-MW-1 10/27/05 109.69 - 12.58 - 97.11 ND ND 340 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
D-MW-1 09/26/06 109.69 - 12.32 - 97.37 260 <100 760 2 <0.5 <05 <15 - - - -
D-MW-2 02/13/03 109,17 - = ~ - ND ND 6,200 79 570 110 660 ND ND ND 1
D-MW-2 04/25/03 109.17 - 8.05 - 101.12 - — - - - - - - - - -
D-MW-2 05/05/03 109.17 - - - - <82 <100 2,400 26 300 65 290 <25 <0.8 <10 <12
D-MW-2 03/28/04 109.17 - 8.25 - 100.92 - -~ - - - - - - -~ - -
D-MW-2 04/21/04 109.17 - - - - 96 < 100 13,000 71 1,100 400 1,830 <05 <08 <10 -
D-MW-2 10/22-23/04 109.17 - 8.72 - 100.43 ND ND 440 3 16 9 44 - - - -
D-MW-2 09/22/035 109.17 9.45 9.50 0.05 99.71 - - - - - - - - - - -
D-MW-2 10/27/05 109.17 - - - - 380 ND 9,600 67 460 260 870 - - - -
D-MW-2 09/28/06 109.17 - 9.30 - 99.87 <84 <110 3400 33 180 130 420 - - - -
D-MW-3 02/13/03 109.34 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1
D-MW-3 04/25/03 109,34 - 10.04 - 99.30 - - - - - - - - - - -
D-MW-3 05/05/03 109.34 = - - - <19 <98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 <0.83 <1.0 <1.2
D-MW-3 03/25/04 109.34 - 10.32 - 99.02 - - - -- - - - - -~ - -
D-MW-3 09/22/05 109.34 - 11.68 - 97.66 - - - - - -- - -~ - - -
D-MW-3 10/20/04 109.34 - 10.78 - 98.56 — — - — — — - - - - -
D-MW-3 05/28/06 109.34 - 11.46 - 97.88 - - -~ - - - - - - — —
D-MwW-4 02/17/03 109.72 - - - - ND ND 63,000 480 5,100 1,500 7.500 <40 ND ND 2
D-MW-4 04/25/03 109.72 - 12.26 - 97.46 - - -- - - - -- - - - -
D-MW-4 05/05/03 109.72 - - - - <400 <500 27,000 280 2,600 820 4,000 <50 <4.0 <50 2
D-MW-4 03/25/04 109.72 - 12.35 - 91.37 - — - == - - - -- - - -
D-MW-4 10/22/04 109.72 - 1292 - 96.80 - - - - - - - - - — ~
D-MW-4 09/22/05 109.72 -- 13.57 - 96.15 - - - - - - - - - - -
D-MW-4 09/28/06 109.73 - 13.12 - 96.61 - - -~ - - -- — - - - -
D-MW-5 02/17/03 107.00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
D-MW-5 04/25/03 107.00 - 1221 - 94.79 - - — - — - - - - - -
D-MW-5 05/08/03 107.00 - - - - <84 <110 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <L.5 <2.5 <0.8 <1.0 <12
D-MW-5 05/08/03 107.00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND ND ND Duplicate sample
D-MW-5 03/29/04 107.00 - 12.32 - 94,68 - - - - - - - - - - -
D-MW-5 10/720/04 107.00 - 13.46 - 93.54 - = - - - - - - — - -
D-MW-5 09/22/05 107.00 - 13.88 — 93.12 - - - - - - - - - - -
D-MW-5 09/28/06 107,00 - 13.60 - 93.40 - - - - - - - - - - -
D-MW-6 3/24-29/04 109.57 - 11.82 - 91.75 1,100 <100 79,000 200 1,800 2,500 12,900 <5 <8 <10 H
D-MW-6 3/24-29/04 109.57 - 11.82 - 97.75 1,000 ND 83,000 910 1,800 2,500 12,400 ND <8 <10 4 Duplicate sample
D-MW-6 3/24-29/04 109.57 - 11.82 - 97.75 868 <500 67,200 1,200 2,300 2,500 13400 - - - 3 Entrix split sample
D-MW-6 10/22-23/04 109.57 - 12.44 - 97.13 480 ND 53,000 670 870 2,060 11,000 - - - -
D-MW-6 09/22/05 109.57 - 13.11 - 96.46 = - - - - - - - - - —
D-MW-6 10/27/05 109.57 - - - - 750 ND 47,000 440 350 1,260 6,000 - - - -
D-MW-6 09/28/06 109.57 - 1294 - 96.63 1,300 <210 33,000 530 840 880 6,600 - - - -
9-3439 lofll




Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data and Hydrocarbon Constituent Results

Table 3

Former Chevron Service Station No, 9-5439
3876 Bridge Way North
Seattle, Washington

*_ WELLID DATE TOC - ‘DTSFH DTW . SPHT GWE _ TPHD” . TPH-O . TPHG -~ B . T, ET "X "MTBE ~PCE"___ TCE - .'D.LEAD C:
L o . 8 (i) () _(ft) (fi) (ft) Cpgh) o Cqpefl) o Gugl): o (ugl) ()" ) Py . upl) ey ). (pg/L) -
D-MW-7 312429004 109.73 - 11.20 - 98.53 520 <| 10 42,000 190 3,100 890 5,400 <200 <3 <4 <12 Dilution Factor of4
D-MW-7 312420004 109.73 - 11.20 - 98.53 476 <500 28,200 220 2,700 970 5,100 - — — < 1.0 Entrix split sample
D-MW-7 10122-23/04  109.73 - 11.82 - 97.91 7,500 2,500 1,200 120 190 9 97 - - - -
D-MW-7 09/22/05 109.73 - 12.41 - 97.32 - - - - = _ - - - - .
D-MW-7 10/27/05 109.73 - 13.11 - 96.62 ND ND 1,100 23 59 4 52 - - - -
D-MW-7 00/28/06 109.73 - 12.70 — 97.03 <52 <100 4,000 24 280 130 640 - - - -
D-MW-8 03/29/04 109.85 - 13.27 - 96.58 2,600 290 27,000 210 740 610 2,540 <1 <2 <3 <12
D-MW-8 03/29/04 109.35 - 13.27 - 96.58 3,480 <613 23,300 190 650 440 2,030 — — - 1 Entrix split sample
D-MW-§ 10/20-22/04 _ 109.85 ~ 13.94 - 9591 N ~ - - - - - ._ - = ~
D-MW-8 09/22/05 109.85 - 1457 - 95.28 - — _ - ~ - - - - = __
D-MW-8 09/28/06 109.85 - 14.62 - 95.23 - - - - - - - - - - -
D-MW-9 3/24-29/04 106.94 - 11.99 — 94.95 330 <99 20,000 21 350 200 1,510 <] <2 <3 2
D-MW-9 3/24-29/04  106.94 - 1199 ~ 94.95 371 <500 15,900 <40 450 250 3,520 - — - <10  Enirix split sample
D-MW-9 10/22-23/04 10654 - 12.86 - 94.08 230 ND 11,000 41 440 220 1,400 — — - —
D-MW-9 09/22/05 166.94 - 13.30 - 93.64 - — — - _. = — - - - -
D-MW-9 10/27/05 106.94 - — — - 290 ND 8,300 36 360 190 1,000 - - - -
D-MW-9 05/10/06 106.94 - - - — 510 - 1,200 12 140 50 290 <1 <] <1 -
D-MW-9 05/29/06 106.94 - 13.47 - 93.47 200 <100 3,900 18 170 110 470 - — - —
D-MW-10 10/22-23/04  109.87 - 11.08 - 98.79 17,000 17,000 3,200 1 4 17 50 — - - —
D-MW-10 05/22/05 109.87 = NM - — - — — - - .. = = - - -
D-MW-10 10/27/05 109.87 - - - - 270 260 300 ND ND ND 2 - - - -
D-MW-10 /282006 109.87 - 12,42 - 9745 390 510 320 1 1 1 S = = - =
Union View
MW-1 05/02/02 104.46 - - - - <50 <250 <50 <l <1 <1 <1 — _ = -
MW-1 04/2403 104.46 - 6.57 - 97.89 - — .. - - - - . - = -
MW-1 03/29/04 104.46 -- 6.72 - 97.74 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 10/15/04 104,46 - - - - - - <100 <] <1 <1 <1 - - - -
MW-1 10/20/04 104.46 - 7.30 - 97.16 - — . - - - ~ ~ = = -
MW-1 09/22/05 104.46 - 3.00 - 96.46 - — — . - - - o - - -
MWw-1 09/28/06 104.46 - 8.08 - 96.38 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW.-2 05/02/02 108.64 - - - - <50 <250 <50 <] <] <l <] - - - -
MW-2 04/24/03 108.64 - 6.06 - 102,58 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 03/29/04 108.64 - 6.79 - 101.85 - - - - - - - - - - —
MW-2 10/20/04 108.64 - 6.1 - 101.83 - - — . _ - ~ ~ ~ ~ _
MW-2 09/22/05 108.64 - 742 - 101.22 - - _ _ _ ” - - - - =
MW-2 09/28/06 108.64 - 7.34 -— 101.30 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-3 05/02/02 108.98 - - - - <50 <250 <50 <1 <} <] <1 - - - -
MW-3 04/24/03 108.98 - 8.52 - 100.46 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-3 03/29/04 108.98 - 8.71 - 100.27 - - - - - - . - - - -
MW-3 10/15-20/04 __ 108.98 -- 9.08 - 99.90 - - <100 <1 <1 <1 <l - — — — Sample Colleeted by Kane 10/15/2004
MW-3 09/22/05 108.98 - 9.79 - 99.19 - - -~ ~ _ N - - - - -
MW-3 10/13/05 108.98 - - - - — . <50 <1 <1 <1 PE) - - - -
MW-3 09/28/06 108.98 - 92.63 - 99.35 - - - - - - - P - - —
MW-4 01/25/00 109.59 - - — - - -- ND - P - - - - - -
MW-4 05/02/02 109.59 - - - - <30 <250 <50 <] <] <l <1 - - - -
MW-4 0424/03 109.59 - 10.76 - 98.83 - - - = - = - - - = -
MW-4 03/29/04 109.59 - 10.83 - 98.76 - - - - - _ - - . " =
MW-4 10/20/04 109.59 - 11.08 — 98.51 - - - - - - . - - - -
MWw-4 09/22/05 109.59 .= 11.75 - 97.84 - - - - - - - - - - -
MWwW-4 10/17/05 109.59 — 11.08 - 98.51 - N <50 <1 <1 <1 <3 — ,. = -
MW-4 09/28/06 109.59 - 11.62 - 97.97 N _ - - - - ~ - = - -
MW-5 01/25/00 106.14 - - - — - — ND - - — - ~ = = -
MW-5 05/02/02 106.14 - - - - <50 <250 <50 <1 <1 <] <1 - - - -
MW-5 04/24/03 106.14 - 11.78 - 94,36 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-5 03/29/04 106.14 - 11.83 - 94,31 - _ - - - o - - - - -
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Table 3

Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data and Hydrocarbon Constituent Results

Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-5439

3876 Bridge Way North
Seattle, Washington

T WELLID" " DATE? G TPHD S S TPH ORI T P G B I Ty T Bt E "Cui
MW-5 10/17/05 i
MW-5 09/27/06 106.14 - 12.25 - 93.89 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-6 01/13/00 99.49 - - - - - - - ND ND ND ND - 1.1 ND -
MW-6 05/16/02 99.49 - - - - <50 <250 <50 <1 <1 <l <1 - <l <1 -
MW-6 04/24/03 99.49 - 9.71 - 89.78 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-6 05/07/03 99.49 - - — - <91 <110 <50 1 <{1.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 <0.8 <1.0 <l.2
MW-6 03/29/04 99.49 - 9.89 — 89.60 -— — = - - - == - - = -
MW-6 09/24/04 99.49 - 10.12 — 89.37 - - - - - - - - - - - Groundwater sample collected by Kane 10/18/2004
MW-6 10/18/04 99.49 - NM - - - - <100 <1 <1 <1 <l - - - -
MW-6 09/23/05 9949 - 10,38 - 89.11 - — - -- - - - - - - -
MW-6 10/13/05 99.49 — 13.38 - 86.11 = - <50 <l <1 <1 <3 - - == -
MW-6 09/27/06 99.49 - 10.35 - 89.14 - - <100 <l <l <l <3 - - - .-
Mw-7 01/13/00 100.93 - - - - - - - 130 15 48 26 - 22 31 -
MW-7 04/24/03 100.93 - 783 - 93.00 - - - - - - - - - - -
Interferent with MTBE, cencentration of compound
MW-7 05/08/03 100.93 - - - - <76 <935 70 15 <0.5 1 <l.5 - 5 20 - unknown
MW-7 03/29/04 100.93 —- 7.95 - 92.98 == - - - - - - - - - -
MWwW-7 05/23/05 100.93 - 8.34 - 92.59 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-7 09/27/06 100,93 - 8.35 - 92.58 - — - - - - - - - - -
MwW-§ 01/13/00 100.94 - - - - - - 330 32 ND 150 - ND ND -
MW-8 05/16/02 100.94 - — — — 690 <250 2,800 240 41 300 60 — <1 <1 -
MW-8 04/24/03 100.94 - 7.64 - 93.30 - - - - - -- - — - - -
Interferent with MTBE, concentration of compound
Mw-8§ 05/07/03 100.94 - - - - 250 <100 2400 190 27 220 29 <50 1 5 <{.2  unknown
MW-8 03/29/04 100,94 - 7.64 - 93.30 — -- - -~ — - -- - - - -
MW-8 10/18/04 100.94 - 7.72 - 93.22 - - 330 82 7 54 5 — - - -
MwW-8§ 10/18/04 100.94 - 7.72 - 93.22 -- - 350 - - - - - - - - Duplicate sample
MW-8 09123/05 100.94 - 795 - 92.99 - - - - - - - - - - --
Mw-§ 10/13/05 100.94 - - - - - - 1,000 140 9 86 6 - - - -
MW-8 09/27/06 100.94 - 7.94 - 93.00 — - 350 44 5 26 3 — - -~ -
MW-9 01/13/00 100.99 - - - - - - - 22 L 4 7 — 27 11 -
MW-9 05/28/02 100.99 - - - - <50 <2350 530 5 13 4 29 <l 28 19 -
MW-9 04/24/03 100.99 - 6.64 - 94.35 - - - - - - - -- - - -
MW-9 05/07/03 100.99 - - - - <80 <100 80 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <10 25 18 <12 Interferent with MTBE, conc. of MTBE unknown
MW-9 03/29/04 100.99 - 6.74 - 94.25 - - - - - - - - - — -
MW-9 09/23/05 100.99 - 7.41 - 93.58 - - - - - - - == - - -
MW-9 09/27/06 100.99 - 741 - 93.58 - - - .- - -- - - - - -
MW-10 01/24/00 100.64 - - - - - - - 20 1 ND 2 - 200 51 --
MW-10 05/16/02 100.64 -- - - - 70 <250 200 130 2 20 1 - 3 6 -
MW-10 04/24/03 100.64 - 7.81 - 92.83 - - - - - - - - - - -
Interferent with MTBE, concentration of compound
MWw-1 05/08/03 100.64 - - - - <81 <100 400 72 6 6 12 <20 29 12 <1.2 unknown
Mw-10 03/29/04 100.64 - 7.19 - 93.45 - - - - - - - - - - —
MW-10 10/15-18/04 100.64 - 7.18 - 93.46 ND ND ND 29 1 4 1 ND 23 6 - Sample collected by Kane 10/15/2004
MW-10 09/23/05 100.64 - 197 - 92.87 - - - - - - - — — -
Mw-10 10/12/05 100.64 - - - - <130 <250 78 16 <2 2 <2 - 21 7 -
The paitern of peaks presemt is not indicative of |
diesel. The results for diesel were caused by an
MW-10 09/27/06 100.64 - 7.80 - 92.84 130 <250 170 11 1 2 <3 - 19 6 -- overlap from gasoline range hydrocarbons.
MW-11 01/13/00 100.82 — - - - - - 1,000 300 22 ND 720 - 6 ND -
MW-11 05/22/02 100.82 — - - == - - - 270 160 430 831 - <1 <1 -
MW-11 04/24/03 100.82 - 627 - 94.55 - - - - - - - ~ - - -
MW-11 05/08/03 100.82 - - - - 160 <100 5,100 %0 85 360 370 <50 19 8 <L.2  Intcrferent with MTBE, cone. of MTBE unknown
MW-1] 05/08/03 100.82 - -~ - - 140 ND 4,300 290 82 310 370 ND 22 8 ND Duplicate sample
MW-11 05/08/03 100.82 - - - - <280 <450 5,700 340 99 410 475 <20 — - <[.0 Kane split sample
MW-11 03/25/04 100.82 - 6.40 - 94.42 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-11 09/23/05 100.82 - 7.14 - 93.68 - - - - - - - - - - -
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Table 3

Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data and Hydrocarbon Constituent Results

Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-5439
3876 Bridge Way North
Seattle, Washington

* U WELLID: : C .
TR - i) R e
MW-11 09/27/06 100.82
Mw-12 09/23/05 101.24 - 7.50 - 93.74 - -- - - - - - - - -- - Well dry
MW-13 01/13/00 100.87 - - - - - - - 27 3 ND 22 == 1,700 19 -
MW-13 05/22/02 100.87 - - - - - - - <l <1 <1 <l - 930 29 -
MW-13 04/24/03 100.87 - 6.25 - 94.62 - -~ -- -- -- -- - - - -- -
MW-13 05/08/03 100.87 - - - - <76 <95 300 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 450 16 <1.2
MW-13 05/08/03 100.87 - - - - <250 <400 610 <1.0 <L.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 - - <1.0 Kane split sample
MW-13 03/29/04 100.87 - 6.45 — 94.42 - - == - - - - - - - -
MW-13 10/15-18/04 100.87 - 6.70 - 94,17 - - <100 <l <l <l <1 <1 740 19 - Analytical sample collected by Kane 10/18/2004
MWw-13 09/23/05 100.87 - 7.24 - 93.63 - - - - - - - - - - -
Mw-13 10/12/05 100.87 - - - - - - <50 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 1,000 M -
MW-13 09/28/06 100.87 - 7.25 - 93.62 - - 510 <] <| <l <3 - 1,400 41 -=
MW-14 01/13/00 101.33 - - - - - - - 56 17 ND 68 - 390 32 -
MW-14 05/22/02 101.33 — - - - -= - - <] <] 1 2 - 710 69 -
MW-14 04/24/03 101.33 - 6.74 -~ 94.59 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-14 05/07/03 101.33 - - - - <8 <100 500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.3 <2.5 660 86 <1.2
MW-14 03/29/04 101.33 - 6.39 - 94.44 - - - - - - - - - - --
MW-14 09/23/05 101.33 - 7.64 — 93.69 -= - - - - -- - - - - -
MW-14 09/27/06 101.33 - 7.65 - 93.68 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-15 01/13/00 101.15 = - - - - — - 380 68 ND 860 - 130 11 -
MW-15 05/16/02 101.1% - - - - 530 <250 5,000 340 380 280 490 - 170 4 —
MW-15 04/24/03 101,15 - 6.52 - 94.63 - - - - - - - - - == -
MW-15 05/08/03 101.15 - — - - <80 <{00 2,600 160 26 140 160 <50 100 11 <12 Interferent with MTBE, conc. of MTBE unknown
MW-15 05/08/03 101.15 -- - - - <260 <410 3,100 230 36 160 204 <10 - - <1,0  Kane split sample
MW-15 03/29/04 101.15 - 6.71 - 94.44 - - - - - - - - - - --
MW-13 10/15-18/04 101.15 - 7.08 -- 94.07 - - <100 3 <1 <] <1 <1 860 5 - Analytical sample collccted by Kane 10/18/2004
MW-15 09/23/05 101.15 - 749 - 93.66 - .= - - - - - - - - -
MW-15 10/12/05 101.15 -- - - - - - 560 83 12 37 4 <2 510 11 -
MW-15 05/10/06 101.15 - - - - <50 - 540 1 <l <1 <2 <l 1,200 52 -
The pattern of peaks present is not indicative of
diesel, The results for diesel were caused by an
MW-15 09/27/06 101.15 — 7.52 - 93.63 68 <250 630 28 10 16 17 - 920 9 - overlap from gasoline range hydrocarbons.
MW-16 01/13/00 100.77 - - - - - - - 240 28 ND 540 - 90 22 -
MW-16 05/22/02 100.77 - - - - - - - 300 58 220 436 - 160 8 -
MW-16 04/24/03 100.77 - 6.22 - 94.55 - - - - - - -- - - - -
MW-16 05/08/03 100.77 - - - - <80 <100 1,200 100 17 31 B0 <0.5 460 4 <l.2
MW-16 05/08/63 100.77 - - - - <270 <430 1,400 94 14 41 73 <10 - - <10 Kane split sample
MW-16 03/29/04 100.77 - 633 — 94.44 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-16 09/23/05 100.77 — 1.09 == 93.68 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-16 09/27/06 100.77 - 115 - 93.62 - - - - - - - - - - ~
MW-17 (01/13/00 101.36 - -~ - - - - - ND ND ND ND - 340 ND —
MW-17 05/22/02 101.36 - - - - - - -- <1 <l <1 <1 - 350 1 -
MW-17 04/24/03 101.36 - 6.77 - 94.59 - - - - - - -- — - - —
MW-17 05/08/03 101.36 -- - - - 96 <95 200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <L.5 <2.5 280 <1.0 <l.2
MW-17 05/08/03 101.36 -- - - - <250 <400 410 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <10 - -~ <].0  Kane split sample
MW-17 03/26/04 101.36 - 6.88 - 94.48 -- - - - - - - - - - -
MW-17 10/15-18/04 101.36 - 725 - 94.11 - - <100 <1 <1 <l <! <] 480 3 - Analytical sample collected by Kane 10/18/2004
MW-17 09123105 101.36 - 7.59 - 93.77 -- - - - - - - - - - -
MW-17 10/12/05 101.36 - - - - - - <50 <2 <2 <2 11 <2 430 <2 -
MW-17 09/27/06 10136 - 7.70 - 93.66 - - 210 <1 <l <l <3 - 730 2 -
MW-18 01/22/100 101.34 - - -~ - - - - 380 64 ND 2,900 - ND ND -
MW-18 04/24/03 101.34 - 6.78 - 94.56 -- - -- - - - - - - - -
Mw-18 05/08/03 10].34 - - - - 340 <97 17,000 630 240 760 2,100 <50 2 <1.0 <1.2  Interferent with MTBE, conc. of MTBE unknown
MW-18 03/29/04 101.34 - 6.88 — 94.46 -- — - — — - - - - - -
MW-18 09/23/05 101.34 — 7.54 - 03.80 - - - - — - — ~ = = =
MW-18 09/27/06 101.34 - 748 - 93.86 - - - - - -- - - - - -
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Table 3
Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data and Hydrocarbon Constituent Results L 2
Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-5439 -
3876 Bridge Way North
Seattle, Washington .
WELLID  DATE " TOC = - . P A : S S Comments
MW-19 05/16/02 101.41 - - - - 5,700 <250 35,000 2,300 3,700 3,700 16,000 - <100 <100 - 100X dilution factor due to high level of material
MW-19 04/24/03 101.41 - 6.90 - 94.51 - - - - -~ - - - - - —
MW-19 05/08/03 101.41 - - - - 1,100 200 51,000 1,000 1,200 1,600 8,500 <200 <4.0 <5.0 8 Interferent with MTBE, cone. of MTBE unknown
MW-19 05/08/03 101.41 - - - - 1,500 330 51,000 1,100 1,300 1,600 8,500 <100 ND ND 8 Duplicate sample
MW-19 03/29/04 101.41 - 7.01 - 94.40 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-19 10/15-18/04 10141 - 4.35 - 97.06 <200 <500 25,000 1,400 1,700 2,600 9,200 — - - - Analytical sample calleeted by Kane 10/18/2004
MW-19 09/23/05 101.41 - 1.62 - 93.79 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-19 10/12/05 101.41 - - - - <],300 670 48,000 50 1,000 2,300 7,500 - - - -
The paitemn of peaks present s nof indicative of |
diescl. The results for diesel were caused by an
MW-19 09/28/06 101.41 - 7.60 — 93.81 3,300 <250 33,000 990 830 1,900 6,000 - - - - overlap from gasoline range hydrocarbons.
MW-20 04/24/03 101.66 - 6.94 - 94.72 -« — — - - - - - - - -
MW-20 05/08/03 101.66 - - - - 43,000 <5,900 30,000 100 520 320 2,700 <Q.5 <0.8 <1.0 349
MW-20 05/08/03 101.66 - - - - <260 <420 25,000 140 650 370 3,100 <50 - - 330 Kanc split sample
MW-20 03/29/04 101.66 — 7.03 — 94.63 - o - - - - -- -- - - -
MW-20 09/23/05 101.66 - 7.70 - 93.96 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-21 01/22/00 101.11 — - - — -- - - 15 7 ND 140 - 220 1 -
Mw-21 05/28/02 10111 - - - - - - - 38 1 <1 1 - 260 2 —
MW-21 04/24/03 101.11 - 6.51 - 94.60 - - - - - - - = - - -
MW-21 05/07/03 101.11 - - - - <§1 <100 260 26 1 <05 2 <0.5 240 2 <].2
MW-21 03/29/04 101.11 —- 6.63 - 94.48 - - - - - - -- — - - -
MWw-21 09/23/05 101.11 - 7.34 - 93.77 - - - - - - - - — - -
Mw-21 09/27/06 101,11 - 740 - 93,71 - - - - - - - — -- - -
MW.22 01/22/00 101,16 - - - - - - - 600 2,500 840 3,800 = 10 ND -
Mw-22 05/28/02 101.16 - - - - 370 <250 1,900 160 30 50 154 - 490 8 -
Mw-22 04/24/03 101.16 - 6.60 = 94.56 - - - - - - - — - - -
MWw-22 05/08/03 101.16 - - - - <80 <100 11,000 310 730 420 1,400 <0.5 290 8 <1.2
MW-22 05/08/03 10116 - - - - <270 <430 10,000 180 620 350 1,200 <50 - - <1.0 Kane split sample
MW-22 03/28/04 101.16 -- 6.71 - 94.45 - - - - — - - - - - -
MW-22 10/15-18/04 101.16 - 7.15 - 94.01 - - 2,800 190 87 210 550 <1 260 8 - Analytical sample eollceted by Kang 10/18/2004
MWw-22 10/12/05 101.16 - - - - - - 3,100 130 87 140 535 <2 380 <2 —
MW-22 09/27/06 101,16 - 7.50 - 93.66 - - 2,200 9 58 117 350 — 630 9 -
MW-23 05/28/02 101.25 - - - - 3,000 <250 27,000 990 3,100 1,900 7,800 <l 11 1 -
MW-23 04/24/03 101.25 - 6.12 - 95.13 - - - - : - - - - - -- -
Mw-23 05/08/03 101.25 .- - — - 380 <100 40,000 670 1,700 1,600 6,300 <200 9 <4 2 Interferent with MTBE, conc. of MTBE unkrown
MW-23 05/08/03 101.25 - - - - <270 <440 42,000 790 1,800 1,600 6,700 <100 - - 4 Kane split sample
MW-23 03/25/04 101.25 - 6.16 - 95.09 - - - - - - - - - == —
MWwW-23 10/19/04 101.25 - 6.80 - 94.45 -- -— 26,000 860 1,400 1,500 5,200 <] 12 3 - Analytical sample collected by Kane 10/19/2004
MW-23 09/23/65 101.25 - 7.14 - 94.11 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-23 10/14/05 101.25 - - - -= - - 29,000 850 1,100 1,400 5,660 <200 <100 <200 -
MW-23 09/28/06 101.25 - 7.20 - 94.05 - - 29,000 940 1,900 1,700 6,200 - <100 <100 -
MW-24 01/24/00 101.29 - - - - - - - 1,300 7,800 1,050 8,500 - 18 1 -
MW-24 05/28/02 101.29 - - - - - - - 1,000 7,000 1,700 7,900 - 18 <1 - Diluted 20X due to high level of material
MW-24 04/24/03 101.29 — 6.01 - 95.28 - — - - - - - - - - -
MW-24 05/08/03 101.29 - - - - 460 <99 57,000 880 6,800 1,500 7,300 <5 15 <10 5 Diluted 20X due to high level of material
MW-24 03/29/04 101.29 - 6.11 - 95.18 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-24 10/19/04 101.29 - 6,56 - 94.73 - - 36,000 1,200 8,800 2,100 9,600 <] 42 L - Analytical sample collected by Kane 10/19/2004
MW-24 09/23/05 101.29 — 7.07 - 94.22 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-24 10/14/05 101.29 - - - - - - 46,000 900 5,400 1,800 9,300 <200 <100 <200 -
The pattern of pcaks present is not ndicative of |
diesel. The results for diesel were caused by an
MW-24 09/28/06 101.29 - 7.10 - 94.19 3,800 <250 49,000 1,200 6,100 2,100 8,700 - - - - overfap from gasoline range hydrocarbons.
MW-25 04724/03 101.37 - 5.74 - 95.63 -- — - - - - - - - — -
Diluted TOX; Tnterferent with M1DE, cone. of |
MW-25 05/08/03 101.37 - -— - == 1,100 <100 40,000 610 2,300 1,300 5,900 <200 <20 <3.0 4 MTBE unknown
MW-25 03/29/04 101.37 - 5.84 - 95.53 - - - - - - - - - - -
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Table 3
Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data and Hydrecarbon Censtituent Results
Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-5439
3876 Bridge Way North
Seattle, Washington

" WELLID . - 'DATE & TOC .. DISPH GWE P e - 5
A Y (i) (. R : i B '

MW-25 09/23/05 101.37 - 6.93 - 94,44 - - - - - - — _ — - -

MW-25 09/28/06 101.37 - 6.93 - 94.44 - - - - - - - - - - -

MW-26 01/24/00 101.47 - - - - - - 400,000 - - - - - - - -

MW-26 01/24/00 101.47 - - - - - - 350,000 - - - - - - - - Duplicate sample

MW-26 04/24/03 101.47 - 6.08 - 95.39 - -- - - - — - — - -- -
Dilution factor of 10/23/50 to bring target

MW-26 05/08/03 101.47 - - — - 4,900 <490 94,000 1,300 13,000 1,400 9,600 <5 32 <10 82 compounds into calibration range of system.

MW-26 03/29/04 101.47 -— 6.20 - 95,27 - - - - - - - - - - -

MW-26 10/15/04 101.47 - 6.88 - 94,59 <200 <500 60,000 1,900 22,000 2,600 15,000 <] 13 <l - Analytical sample collected by Kane 10/19/2004

MW-26 09/23/05 101.47 - 7.28 - 94.19 - - - - - - — - - - -

MW-26 10/14/05 101.47 - . — _ <1300 310 110,000 1,700 19,000 2,800 18,500 <200 <100 <200 -
The patEtn of peaks present 1S not iNdicative of |
diesel. The results for diesel were caused by an

MW-26 09/27/06 101.47 - 7.35 - 94.12 6,000 <250 110,000 2,000 19,000 3,100 17,000 - <100 <100 - overlap from gasoline range hydrocarbons.

MW-27 01/27/00 101.64 - - -- - Product Identified by EPMI -- -- - - - - - - -

MW-27 05/01/02 101.64 -~ - - - Preduct Identified by Kanc - -- -- - - - - - —

Mw-27 04/27/03 101.64 5.89 6.66 0.77 9560  Product samples eolleeted by SAIC and Kanc -- - - - - - -

Mw-27 01/14/04 101.64 - - - — Product | llected by ENTRIX - - - - - - - _

Mw-27 03/26/04 101.64 5.94 6.68 0.74 95.55 - - - - - - - - - - -

MWw-27 10/20/04 101.64 -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - _

Mw-27 09/23/05 101.64 7.12 8.00 0.88 94.34 - - - — - - C - - - - -

MW-27 10/14/05 101.64 - - - - 5,400,000 1,700,000 72,000 660 2,400 2,100 14,000 <200 <100 <200 -
THE palicen of peaks prescit 18 ol SOIETy INGICanve |
of diescl. The results for dicsel were caused by an
overlap from gasoline and motor oil range

MW-27 09/28/06 101.64 7.34 7.55 0.21 94.26 39,000 20,000 48,000 1,000 2,400 2,200 10,000 - <5 <5 - hydrocarbons.

MW-28 01/22/00 101.53 - -- - - - - - 49 18 ND 77 - 28 ND -

MW-28 05/28/02 101.53 — — - - 140 <250 210 6 <[ 8 14 - 57 <1 -

MW-28 04/24/03 101.53 - 6.58 - 94.95 - - - - - - - - - - -

MW-28 05/08/03 101.53 - - - - <81 <100 <s0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 91 <10 <12

MW-28 05/08/03 101.53 - - - - <280 <440 420 6 <1.0 4 32 - - - <1.0  Kane split sample

MW-28 03/29/04 101.53 - 6.73 - 94.80 - - -- - - - - - - - _

MW-29 01/22/00 101,28 -- - - - - - - 1,800 13,000 1,500 18,000 - ND ND -

MW-29 03/01/02 101.28 - -- - - Product identified by Kane - - - - - - - - -

MW-29 04/24/03 101.28 6.35 7.81 1.46 94.64  Product samp! llected by SAIC and Kane - - - - - —

MW-29 01/14/04 101.28 - - - - Product sampll llected by ENTRIX - - - - - - - -

MW-29 03/29/04 101.28 6,56 7.45 0.89 94.54 - - -- - - - - - - - -

MW-29 09/26/05 10128 7.31 8.10 0.79 93.81 -- - - - - - - - - - -

MWw-29 10712/05 101.28 -- - - - 29,000 22,000 110,000 870 7,400 3,400 18,000 - - - -

MW-29 9/28-10/2/06 101.28 - 7.50 - 93.78 38,000 12,000 92,000 1,100 5,600 3,600 19,000 — — - -

MW-30 05/28/02 101.58 - - - - 6,100 <250 21,000 140 5,100 1,200 7,400 <l <! <1 - Diluted 10X due to high levels of material

MW-30 04724103 101.58 4.78 4.80 0.02 96.80  Product sample collected by SAIC - - - -- - - - -

MW-30 01/14/04 101.58 - - - - Product sample collected by ENTRIX - - - - - - - -

MW-30 03/29/04 101.58 4.86 4.94 0.08 96.70 - - - - - - - - - - -

MW-30 10/19/04 101.58 - 5.32 - 96.26 - - 9,200 29 960 240 1,300 - - - -~ Analytical sample collected by Kane 10/19/2004

MW-30 09/23/05 101.58 5.79 6.22 0.43 95,70 - - - - - - - _ - - -

MW-30 10/13/05 101.58 - - - - - - 24,000 <50 2,000 610 3,000 - -- - --

MW-30 09/27/06 101.58 5.80 6.00 0.20 95.74 - - - -- - - - - - - -

MW-31 05/08/03 101.68 - 9.00 - 92.68 860 <100 16,000 210 1,200 240 1,500 <50 <0.8 <1.0 4 Interferent caused conc. of MTBE to be unknown

MW-31 03/29/04 101.68 - 4.87 - 96.81 - - - - - - - - - - -

MW-31 09/23/05 101.68 - 591 - 95.77 - - - - - - - — - — —

MW-31 10/13/05 101.68 - - - - - - 12,000 160 610 <20 1,900 - -- - -

MW-31 09/27/06 101.68 -- 5.90 - 95.78 - - - - - - - - - - -

MW-32 04/24/03 101.45 - 4.30 - 97.15 - - - - - - - - - - -

MW-32 05/08/03 101.45 - -- - - 200 <100 16,000 260 1,100 470 2,100 <l <2 <2 <1.2

MW-32 03/29/04 101.45 - 4.81 - 96.64 - - - - - - - . - - -
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Table 3

Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data and Hydrecarbon Constituent Results
Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-5439
3876 Bridge Way North

- ‘WELLID DATE ~ 'TOC ™" Bt Camments
Lo S ).
MWw-32 09/23/05 101.45
Mw-32 09/27/06 101.45
MW-33 01/21/00 101.56 880 3,400 ND 12,000 - ND ND -
Mw-33 05/03/02 101.56 720 3,900 1,300 6,600 - - - -
MW-33 04/25/03 101.56 500 2,960 890 6,300 <100 <4.0 <5.0 5
MW-33 03/29/04 101.56 - - - - - - - -
MW-33 09/23/05 101.56 - - - - - - - -
MW-33 09/27/06 101.56 - - - - - — - -
MWw-34 01/21/00 101.63 - - - - — - ND ND ND ND ND - - - -
MW-34 05/03/02 101.63 - - - - 270 <250 410 9 2 1 3 - — - -
MW-34 04/25/03 101.63 - 5.56 - 96.07 380 <110 %00 260 3 19 26 <19 <0.8 <1.0 <l.2
MW-34 03/29/04 101.63 - 4.24 - 97.39 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-34 10/15/04 101.63 - 5.05 - 96.58 <200 <500 410 <1 2 9 6 - — — — Analytical sample collected by Kane 10/15/2004
MW-34 09/27/06 101.63 — 5.30 - 96.33 - - - - - - -- — -~ - -
MW-35 01/21/00 101.63 - - - - - - 63,000 1,300 4,500 2,000 10,000 — - - -
MW-35 05/16/02 101.63 -~ - - - 3,200 <250 42,000 3,200 19,000 3,300 14,400 = <100 <100 -
MW-35 04/24/03 101.63 - 3.51 - 98.12 - - - - — - - - - - -
MW-35 05/08/03 101.63 - -- - - 490 <100 54,000 1,000 6,600 1,300 6,500 <3 <4 <5 101
MW-35 05/08/03 101.63 - - - - <260 <420 75,000 1,500 9,100 2,000 9,300 <100 - - 120 Kane split samplc
MW-35 03/29/04 101.63 - 5.55 - 96.08 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-35 09/23/05 101.63 - 6.29 - 95.34 - — - - - - — — — - ~
MW-33 09/27/06 101.63 — 6.30 - 95.33 - - -- -- — - - - - - -
MW-36 04/24/03 101.39 — 4.38 - 97.01 - - -- - - - - - - - -
MW-36 05/08/03 101.39 - - - — 250 <94 6,300 120 110 130 720 <0.5 <0.8 <1.0 <].2
MW-36 09/27/06 101.39 - 5.90 - 95.49 - - - - - - - - - - -~
MW-37 01/22/00 101.39 - == - - - - - 1,030 4,100 620 9,000 - ND ND -
MW-37 05/28/02 101.39 — - - - 530 <250 9,500 270 1,200 550 3,040 - <1 <1 -
MW-37 04/24/03 101.39 - 2.69 - 98.70 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-37 05/08/03 101.39 - - - - 600 ND 44,000 670 2,600 1,500 7,000 <100 ND ND 3
MW-37 05/08/03 101.39 - - - - <280 <450 48,000 810 2,900 1,600 7,800 <100 - - 4 Kane split sample
MW-37 03/29/04 101.39 - 5.10 - 96.29 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-37 10/19/04 101,39 - 5.60 - 95.79 — - 15,000 280 900 1,000 4,100 - - - -- Analytical sumple collected by Kane 10/19/2004
MW-37 09/23/05 101.39 6.40 6.41 001 94.99 - - - - - == - - - — —
MW-37 10/12/05 101.39 - == - - - - 30,000 450 780 1,300 4,800 - - - -
MW-37 09/28/06 101.39 - 6.40 - 94.99 - - 21,000 450 890 1,100 4,400 - - - -
MW-38 01/27/00 101.52 - - - - Product identificd by EPMI - - - - - - - -
MW-38 05/01/02 101,52 - - — - Product identificd by Kane - - - -- - - - -
MW-38 04/24/03 101.52 4.78 6.31 1.53 96.43 Product 1 llected by SAIC and Kane - - - - - - -
MW-38 01/14/04 101.52 - - - - Product sample collected by ENTRIX - - - - - - - -
MW-38 03/29/04 101.52 4.96 6.18 1.22 96.32 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-38 09/23/05 101,52 7.81 6.09 1.72 96.81 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-18 16/12/05 101.52 - - — — s - 20,000 190 1,900 540 2,600 - - - —
MW-38 09/28/06 101.52 6.10 1.50 1.40 95.14 - - 98,000 1,600 15,000 4,300 20,000 - - - -
MW-39 05/02/02 101.81 - - - -~ 3,100 <250 54,000 1,200 4,900 1,200 5,800 - - - -
MW-39 04/25/03 101.81 - 4.90 - 96.91 1,000 130 54,000 2,100 7,100 1,700 7,400 <[30 <8.0 <10 10
MW-39 03/29/04 101.81 5,02 5.09 0.07 96.78 - - - - - - - - - - —
MW-39 04/13/04 101.81 - - - — Product identificd by SAIC and ENTRIX - == - - - - - -
MW-39 10/15/04 101.81 - 5.85 = 95.96 <200 <500 76,000 2,900 13,000 2,200 10,000 - - - — Analytical sample collected by Kane 10/15/2004
MWw-39 09/23/05 101.81 6.22 6.32 0.10 95.57 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-39 10/12/05 101.81 - - - - <2,500 19,800 66,000 1,800 6,500 1,700 7,700 - - - -
MW-39 09/28-10/2/06 101,81 - 6.10 - 95.71 2,800 <25 67,000 2,000 7,800 2,300 9,900 - - - -
MW-40 01/22/00 101.71 - - - - - — 130,000 -— -— - - - - - -
MW-40 05/02/02 101.71 — - - - 3,100 <250 54,000 260 3,100 1,500 8,800 — - - -
MW-40 04/25/03 101.71 - 4.48 - 97.23 940 120 72,000 510 6,400 2,000 14,000 <2350 «<8.0 <10 16
MW-40 01/14/04 101.71 - - - - - - - 990 12,000 3,300 21,700 - - - -
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Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data and Hydrocarben Constituent Results

Table 3

Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-5439
3876 Bridge Way Notth

Seattle, Washington

WELL D™ DATE .~ TOC . DTSPH: . I PH:I TPH:G -G
D : ).y 1 SRR (1] B ol 17, Bl (1) B I
MW-40 04/24/03 101.71 — 97.23 Product sample coll; 1 by SAIC
MW-40 03/29/04 101.71 4.56 97.12 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-40 04/13/04 101.71 - - - - Produet sample collecied by ENTRIX - -- -- - - - - --
MWw-40 10/15/04 10171 - 572 - 9599 <200 <500 51,000 790 5,400 1,800 14,000 - - - - Analytical sample collected by Kane 10/15/2004
MW-40 09/23/05 101.71 5.88 6.10 0.22 95.79 — - - - - - - - - - -
MW-40 10/12/05 101.71 - - -- - 1,000,000 540,000 91,600 930 6,800 2,000 16,000 - - - -
MW-40 09/28-10/2/06  101.71 5.58 6.10 0.52 96.03 190,000 43,000 97,000 1,900 7,500 2,700 20,000 - - - -
MW-41 01/22/00 101.57 - - - - - - 34,000 340 1,400 540 6,000 - - - -
MWw-41 05/16/02 101.57 - - - - 7,300 ND 34,000 530 2,400 2,400 7,800 - ND ND -
Mw-4l 04/24/03 101.57 - 7.00 - 94.57 - - - -- - - - — - - -
MW-41 05/08/03 101.57 - - - - 1,500 <190 39,000 310 1,200 1,600 4,400 <l <20 <2.0 10
MW-41 05/08/03 101.57 - - - - 2,500 290 43,000 370 1,900 1,700 5,400 <100 ND ND 11 Duplicate sample
MW-41 05/08/03 101.57 - - - -~ <270 <430 49,000 440 1,960 2,000 6,100 <100 - - 13 Kane split sample
MW-41 03/29/04 101.57 - 7.10 - 94,47 - - - - - - - - -- - -
MW-41 09/27/06 101.57 - 7.60 - 93.97 - - - - . . . - - - -
MW-42 01/21/00 101.57 - - - - — - 58,000 1,100 9,400 700 9,700 - - - -
MW-42 05/01/02 101.57 - - - - Praduct identificd by Kane -- -- - - - - - - -
MW-42 04/24/03 101.57 - 3.73 - 97.84 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-42 05/08/03 101.57 - - - - 1,600 170 120,000 1,400 15,000 2,100 13,000 <10 <16 <20 31
MW-42 05/08/03 101.57 - -- - - <260 <410 110,000 1,600 13,000 1,900 11,100 <100 - - 33 Kane split sample
MW-42 03/29/04 101.57 - 5.35 -- 96.22 - - - - - - - - - - -
Mw-42 10/19/04 101.57 - 5.68 - 95.89 - - 23,000 560 5,900 900 5,300 - - -- - Analytica! sample collected by Kane 10/19/2004
MW-42 10/13/05 101.57 - - - — - - 25,000 250 2,200 480 2,500 - — e —
Mw-42 09/27/06 101.57 - 6.30 -- 95.27 - - - - - - - - - - -
SG-Geo-1 01/02/04 101.78 - - -~ - 14 1 61,000 1,300 5,000 2,900 13,900 ND <50 <50 -
SG-Geo-1 03/29/04 101.78 = 4.67 - 97.11 - - - - - - - - - - -
SG-Geo-2 01/02/04 101.73 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
5G-Geo-2 03/29/04 i01.73 - 4.10 - 97.63 - - - - - - - - - - -
5G-(ico-3 01/02/04 101.76 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
5G-Geo-3 03/29/04 101.76 - 4.65 - 97.11 - - - - - - - - - - —
$G-Geo-3 10/14/05 101.76 - - - - - — <50 <l <l <] <3 - - - -
5G-Geo4 01/02/04 101,70 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
8G-Geo-4 03/29/04 101.70 — 5.03 - 96,67 - - - - - - - - - - -
$G-Geo-4 10/14/05 101.70 - - - - - - <50 <l <l <1 <3 - - - -
$G-Geo-5 01/02/04 101.69 - - - - ND ND 3,300 4 360 140 620 ND ND ND -
SG-Geo-5 03/29/04 101.69 - 4.93 - 96.76 - - - - - - - - . - -
5G-Geo-6 01/05/04 101.72 - - - - 1 ND 160 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
§G-Geo-6 03/29/04 101.72 - 5.82 95.90 - - - - - - - - - - -
S$G-Geo-6 10/14/05 101.72 - - - - - - <50 <1 <1 <1 <3 - - . -
SG-Geo-8 01/05/04 102,03 - - - - ND ND 15,000 220 640 690 3,010 ND ND ND -
SG-Geo-8 03/29/04 102.03 - 6.80 - 95.23 - - - - - - - - - - -
8G-Geo-8 09/23/05 102.63 - Dry - - - - - - - - - - - - -
$G-Geo-8 05/10/06 102.03 - - - - 760 - 3,100 4 2 8 18 <1 3 <l -
5G-Geo-8 09/27/06 102,03 - 8.15 - 93.88 - -- —~ — - - - - — — _
Campbell
VP4 12/02/03 95.17 -— - - — 420 <220 18,000 210 610 510 1,580 <0.5 <0.3 <1.0 —
VP-4 03/29/04 95.17 — 1.56 - 93.61 - - - - - - - - - - -
VP-4 09/23/05 95.17 -~ Dry - - - - - - - - - - - - - B
VP4 09/28/06 95.17 - Dry - - - - - - - - - - - - -
VP-5 12/02/03 95.17 - - - - 140 <110 700 43 44 32 66 <0.5 <0.8 <10 -
VP-5 03/29/04 95.17 - 1.36 - 93.31 - - - - - - - - - - -
VP35 05/10/06 95.17 - - -— — - wm - <] <] <1 <2 <] - <] —
VP-5 (9/28/06 95.17 - Dry - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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Table 3

Bistarical Groundwater Monitoring Data and Hydrocarbon Constituent Results

Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-5439
3876 Bridge Way North

Seattle, Washington

CWELLID . “DATE. .. Comments -’
VP-7 12/02/03 95.26 - 1,600 10,300
VP-7 12/02/03 95.26 - 1,600 10,000 <5 <8 <10 -- Duplicate sample
VP-7 03/29104 95.26 — - - - - - -
VP-7 09/23/05 95.26 - - - - - - -
VP-7 07/28/06 95.26 - - - — Product sample collected by SAIC - - - — - - -
VP-7 05/28/06 95.27 - Dry - - -- - - - - - - - - - -
VP-11 12/04/03 - - -- - - 370 <08 5,600 4 400 280 870 <0.5 <0.8 <10 -
VP-11 03/29/04 - - 322 - - -- - - - - - - - - - -
VP-11 05/28/06 - - Dry - -- - - - - - - - - - - -
Grab Gr ] Sampl
Davis Court
ENT-GP-1 03/27/04 - - - - - <385 <769 <50 <1.0 3 <10 <1.0 — -- - - Grab groundwater sample
ENT-GP-1 03/27/04 - - - - - <B0D <1000 <50 <0.5 1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <1.0 -- SAIC split sample
ENT-GP-2 03/27/04 - - - - - <250 <500 <50 <10 <Lo <10 <1.0 - - - -- Grab groundwater sample
ENT-GP-2 03/27/04 - - - - — <800 <1,800 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0,5 <05 <0.8 <1.0 - SAIC split sample
ENT-GP-3 03/27/104 - - - - - 35,700 <14,300 119,000 1,000 17,000 3,500 17,900 - - - - Grab groundwater sample
ENT-GP-3 03/27/04 - - - - - 9,000 1,200 150,000 800 17,000 3,800 16,500 <I0 <16 <20 - SAIC split sample; dilution factor of 20
ENT-GP-5 03/27/04 - -- - - - 575 <769 214 <1.0 3 <1.0 5 - - - - Grab groundwater sample
ENT-GP-5 03/27/04 - - - - - 150 <100 300 <0.5 1 1 3 <05 <0.8 <1 — SAIC split samaple
DB-11 10/15/04 - - - - - ND ND ND ND 1 ND ND - -- -- -- Grab groundwatcr sample
Union View
DMB-I 08/20/99 - - -- - - - - 1,300 160 41 110 95 - ND ND - Grab groundwater sample
DMB-2 08/20/99 - - - — — ND ND 120,000 - - - - - - - - Grab groundwater sample
DMB-2 08/20/99 - - - - - - - - 120 22 71 34 - ND ND — Duplicate sample
DMB-3 08/20/99 - - - - - ND ND - 18 ND ND ND - 260 16 - Grab groundwater sample
DMB-4 08/20/99 - - - - - ND ND 49,000 - - - - - - - -- Grab groundwater sample
DMB-5 08/20/99 - - — — - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - - - - Grab groundwater sample
DMB-5 08/20/99 - - - - - ND ND ND - - - — — - - -
DMB-6 08/20/99 - - - - - ND ND 37,000 480 6,400 2,500 4,400 - ND ND — Grab groundwater sample
DMB-7 08/20/99 - - - - - ND ND 35,000 2,500 7,100 2,700 7,000 - ND ND - Grab groundwater sample
DMB-8 08/20/99 - - - - - ND ND 6,100 480 400 480 450 - ND ND - Grab groundwater sample
DMB-9 08/20/99 -- — - — - ND ND 20,000 560 700 1,500 3,400 - ND ND - Grab groundwater sample
DMB-10 08/20/99 - - - - - - - - 1,000 9,000 2,400 6,700 - ND ND - Grab groundwater sample
DMB-10 08/20/99 -- - - - - - - - 1,000 8,600 2,900 6,800 - ND ND - Duplicate sample
DMB-11 08/20/99 -- - - - - ND ND - -- - - - - - - - Grab groundwater sample
DMB-12 08/20/99 - — -~ - - ND ND - - - - - - - - - Grab d sample
DMB-13 08720199 - - -~ - -~ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND — ND ND - Grab groundwater sample
TP-1 11/14/99 - - - - - -- - <250 <] <l <1 <3 - — — - Grab ground sample
TP-2 11/14/99 -- - - - - - - 550,000 17,000 6,900 20,000 69,000 - <0.1 <0.2 - Grab groundwater sample
B-1 03/18/02 - - - - - <50 <100 <50 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - Grab groundwatcer sample
B-3 03/18/02 - - — - - 100 ND <50 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <l <l - Grab groundwater sample
B-6 03/18/02 -- - - — - - —- <50 <1 <l <l <1 <1 - - - Grab groundwater sample
B-8 03/18/02 -~ - - - - - -- <50 <] <] <1 <1 <l <1 <l - Grab groundwater sample
B-10 03/18/02 - - - - - - - <50 <l <l <l <l <l <] <] - Grab groundwater sample
B-11 03/18/02 - - - - - - - <50 <] <l <1 <1 <1 - - - Grab groundwater sample
B-13 03/18/02 - - - - - - - <50 <1 1 <1 <1 <l - - - Grab g d sample
B-14 03/18/02 - - - - - - — <50 <1 <] <l <1 <1 - — - Grab groundwater sample
Campbell
VP-1 12/03/03 §6.25 - - - - <85 <110 <50 4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <1.0 - Temporary groundwater monitoring well
VP2 12/03/03 96.83 - - - - 160 <120 <50 1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 <1.0 -- Temporary groundwater monitoring well
VP-3 12/03/03 96.65 - - - - 480 280 70 3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 100 22 - Temporary g 4 ing well
VP-6 12/01/03 - - - - - <36,000 <120,000 58,000 10 1,200 1,400 8,100 <3.0 <4.0 <5.0 - Temporary groundwater monitoring well
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Table 3

Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data and Hydrocarbon Constituent Results
Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-5439

3876 Bridge Way Norlh
Seattle, Washington
" WELLID '~ DATE - - :TOC_ _ DISPH. . DIW SPHT - GWE _ 'TPH-D - TPH-0. -TPH:G . "‘Bo'' U T 7 B S0CaX T MIBE.TCPCE. . TCE: <D.LEAD . . S G
A (i) - () (i) {f) T ey Gem) gl GRS Cewl) Gl Gel) eyl (el ety o Gedy .
VP-8 12/02/03 - - - — -- 260 <100 3,700 210 186 180 341 <0.5 420 21 - Temporary groundwater monitoring well
VP-9 12/04/03 95.41 - - - - 170 <100 500 110 8 21 24 <0.5 56 55 - Temporary groundwater monitoring well
VP-10 12/03/03 95.45 - - - - <91.0 <110 <50.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <].0 - Temporary groundwater monitoring well
VP-10 03/20/04 95.45 - 1.30 - 93.65 - - - - - - - - - - -
VP-13 12/03/03 - — - - - 320 120 3,000 12 53 130 176 <0.5 <0.8 <].0 - Temporary groundwater monitoring well
VP-14 12/03/03 - - — - - 350 <98 34,000 460 2,400 1,100 4,700 <3.0 6 <5.0 - Temporary groundwater monitoring well
Quality Assurance Sampl
Trip Blank 02/13/03 - - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Trip Blank 02/17/03 — - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Trip Blank 04/25/03 - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 - - --
Trip Blank 05/05/03 - - - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 <0.8 <1.0 -
Trip Blank 05/08/03 - - - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 - - -
Trip Blank 05/08/03 - - - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 - - -
Trip Blank 05/08/03 - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -- - -
Trip Blank 12/01/03 - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.7 <0.8 <0.8 <0.5 <0.8 <1.0 --
Trip Blank 12/02/03 -- - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <10 -
Trip Blank 12/03/03 - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <1.0 -
Trip Blank 12/04/03 - — - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Trip Blank 03/13/04 - == - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Trip Blank 03/24/04 - - - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <10 -
Trip Blank 03/27/04 - - - - - = -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <1 -
Trip Blank 03/28/04 -- - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <1.0 —
Trip Blank 03/29/04 - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <1.0 -
Trip Blank 04/21/04 - - - - - - — - <0.5 3 1 6 <0.5 <0.8 <1.0 - -
Trip Blank 10/19/04 - - -- - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Trip Blank 10/23/04 - -- - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Equi Blank  05/08/03 - - - - - <250 <400 <100 <10 <10 <1.0 <10 <10 ND ND <1.0
Equi Blank 12/03/03 - - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Equipment Blank  12/03/03 -- - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Equi Blank  03/14/04 - - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Equip Blank  03/29/04 - - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Ficld Blank 05/08/03 - -~ - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
TPH-D TPH-0 TPH-G B T E X MTBE PCE TCE D. LEAD
MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels: 500 500 800 5 1,000 700 1,000 20 5 5 15
Current Method; NWTPH-D Extended NWTPH-G EPA 8021 or 8260 EPA 7421
EXPLANATIONS:
TOC = Top of Casing (ug/L) = micrograms per liter
(ft.) = Feet -- = Not Measured or Not Analyzed

DTSPH/W = Depth to Scparate Phase Hydrocarbons or Water

SPHT = Sepamated Phase ilydrocarbons Thickness

GWE = Groundwater Elevation

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydracarbons as Dicsel analyzed by NWTPH-D extended with silica gel cleanup

TPH-0 = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Oil analyzed by NWTPH-D extended with silica gel cleanup

TPII-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline analyzed by NWTPH-G

B = Benzene analyzed by EPA Method 8021 or 32608

T = Tolucne unalyzed by EPA Method 8021 or B260B

E = Ethylbenzenc analyzed by EPA Method 8021 or 82608

X = Xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8021 or 82608

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl cther analyzed by EPA Mcthod 8021 or 82603

PCE = Tetrachlorecthylene analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TCE = Trichloroethylene analyzed by EPA Method 82608

D. LEAD = Dissolved Lead analyzed by EPA Mcthod 7421

TOC clevation measured relative to a local site datum.

G ! levati leulated using: TOC el
d I for wells SPH caleut:

EPA Method 8260B MTBE results are pi 1 for

~ depth to g| (except for cases with SPH, see below)
d using: TOC elevation — depth to groundwater + (SPH thickness * 0.8)
1 llected by SAIC in May 2003.

9-3439

<X = Not Detected, number represents laboratory reperting limit

J = Estimated result between the method desection limit and the laboratory reporting limit

E = Concentration exceeds the instrument calibration range -
QA = Quality Assuranee/Trip Blank

MTCA = Modecl Toxics Control Act Cleanup Regulations [WAC 173-340-720(2)(a)(1), as amended 02/01].
EPA = U.S. Environmental Protcction Agency

10of 11




Table 3
Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data and Hydrocarbon Constituent Results
Former Chevron Service Station No, 9-5439
3876 Bridge Way North
Seattle, Washington

WELL ID DATE TOC DTSFH DTW SPHT _GWE TPH-D TPH-O TPR-G B T E X MTBE PCE

TCE

D. LEAD

Comments

() [1i3] (it.) (L) (i) (ug/L) (pg/L) (pe/L) (ne/L) (g/l) (pg/L) (ug/l) g/l) . (ue/l)

(ng/L)

(ng/L)

Nondetectable results without detection limits listed were collected from tables in consultant reports.

9-5439 11of11
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APPENDIX A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD SHEETS
(DAVISCOURT WELLS ONLY)



SAMPLE ID NO.: D~ (+EO~]

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE COLLECTION DATA FORM*

WELL NUMBER: D-(-€0 =

DATE/TIME: 55% {8 9/[28/08 105Y WEATHER: Sunag

ANALYSIS: TPH-bGx , TPH-D. BTEX ( 2621)

Toe: LO2.1k
WELL PURGING DATA
Initial depth to water: I ‘; Q' Depth of well: _“’ . {
Screened Interval: Volume of water in well:
Method of purging: -LOW FLOW Purge Rate:
Method of decontaminating: Liquinox Solution wash-tap rinse-ASTM Type Il rinse-isopropanol rinse
WATER QUALITY OBSERVATIONS DURING PURGING
_ Volume Depth to Temp EC D.O. Redox Turbidity
Date/Time Purged Water (°C) pH (:nS) (mg/L) (mVolts) (NTU)
\ ‘
e L/ y) . / a/ < 12
. — M f' / C/%_/
= N "
~ o nar
by (¥
e . /;/1
4 { /
i AT/7W:.
Tt

Comments: lw undegs sha £ (,\(\a%ﬁ.& } L M N ! WQM rg_o\\ogsg

SAMPLE CONTAINER DATA:

Type | Pres. |Volume No. No.
Required Filled

(WA |44 (4o | 3 7

Anby | gt | Ju ! {

SAMPLE PRESERYATION METHOD: __ x_Iced Other (describe):

Signature:

*SAMPLE FORM:

format may change to fit usage.

SAMPLE METHOD: Pump Bailer Other

FILTERED? Yes

»No

Sample Entered on C.0.C.? K

Date/Time:

Yoo 115

orms used in the field may vary. All pertinent information will be the same. Additional information or




128

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE COLLECTION DATA FORM*

SAMPLE ID NO.: (D-MW-F
paTETIME: 9/ 98/00

ANALYSIS TPH-Gx , “TPH-Dy, T3TEX (702))
WELL PURGING DATA

Initial depth to water:

Screened Interval:
Method of purging: -LOW FLOW

12. P

WELL NUMBER: [D-nAW-3

WEATHER: _&m}/

Toc: 109.33

Depth of well: _7—°
Volume of water in well:
Purge Rate:

Method of decontaminating: Liquinox Solution wash-tap rinse-ASTM Type II rinse-isopropanol rinse

WATER QUALITY OBSERVATIONS DURING PURGING

' Volume Depth to Temp EC D.O. Redox Turbidity
Date/Time Purged Water °C) pH (mS) (mg/L) (mVolts) (NTU)
)\ 2 L [&3o oS |56 | . 55 .20 - 25
-~ [\.9SL [\3Mb Vo, [crs”| .3M .36 — 9
M [1.5L [ iUMO H,.is %\ .5% - 1
LAY Mo 29 [6\$] . 3352 |. (0] — é
WS 1% | o, 42 -9 |86 | - 332 | .53 | —
N2 %5 g lF 23D [, Lo - 3
¥ \S.00 [ le-& [G.lb] . 551 bO = [
S A\ /
VO /
P—
- \\
T
Comments: " \WEN X
SAMPLE CONTAINER DATA: SAMPLE METHOD: Pump Bailer Other
FILTERED? Yes No
Type | Pres. |Volume No. No.
Required Filled
Avler[HU | 2L | 7 )
!&i Hie | Yoal (1~ Sample Entered onC.O.C.?N
SAMPLE PRESERVATION METHOD: _ x_Iced____ Other (describe):

. L . ‘
Signature: ‘ M - a \}/ 8%, Date/Time: all?fo “gg
*SAMPLE FORM: Forms used in the field may vary. All pertinent information will be the same. Additional information or

format may change to fit usage.




SAMPLE ID NO.: D= Mw-lg

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE COLLECTION DATA FORM*

DATETIME: Q/3.5!0l
ANALYSIS: TPH-Dx, TPW-byx BTEY (§621)
WELL PURGING DATA

Initial depth to water:

Screened Interval: __
Method of purging: -LOW FLOW
Method of decontaminating: Liquinox Solution wash-tap rinse-ASTM Type II rinse-isopropanol rinse

WATER QUALITY OBSERYATIONS DURING PURGING

WELL NUMBER: D-mMw-{o

Sunny
/

WEATHER:

Depth of well: LY
\{olume of water in well:

Purge Rate:

roc:109.5%

_ Volume Depth to 3 EC Redox Turbidity
Date/Time Purged \%W'eir‘} (mS) (mVolts) NTU)
A2 \D i | 362 <351 — 497 |
\A\S l.‘f;‘) B-\'!él . -~ (&t‘l's
i% i\\i 1\—‘531 S‘_aa 'g-lb .« F 2\ = _2Y/
!-;{ MY . 209 - YY)
A}l" . - . ?‘OK - atlb
ﬁ.ﬂ \.85 | ~ . 20% —_ 236
52 | 2.© - 3 1 - ABK
—
\\_
—h‘\\_
) A o .
\‘&é
——

Comments: -.SC\\N\{JJ'L_, R A V2 (TN

SAMPLE CONTAINER DATA:

ey
J

SAMPLE METHOD: Pump Bailer Other

FILTERED?

&

Type | Pres. {Volume No. No.

Required | Filled
Aabed AU - | 3 | 7
(oA [ 4y [ Yl VS | T

Sample Entered on C.0.C.? g

SAMPLE PRESERVATION METHOD: x Iced Other (describe):

Signature: M W

*SAMPLE FO

Date/Time:

/28006

/ Forms used in the field may vary. All pertinent information will be the same. Additional information or
format may change to fit usage.




- GROUNDWATER SAMPLE COLLECTION DATA FORM*

SAMPLE ID NO.: {>-MW-2 WELL NUMBER: T)- MW/ - 2,
paTETIME: 4260 WEATHER: _W 7O

ANALYSIS: TPR-D,  TPH-lyx BTEX (#021)

WELL PURGING DATA T8C: LOU IR
Initial depth to water: Depth of well: _ 20

Screened Interval: Volume of water in well:

Method of purging: -LOW FLOW Purge Rate:

Method of decontaminating: Liquinox Solution wash-tap rinse-ASTM Type II rinse-isopropanol rinse

WATER QUALITY OBSERVATIONS DURING PURGING

Volume Depth to Temp EC D.C. Redox Turbidity
Date/Time Purged Water (°C) pH (mS) (mg/L) (mVolts) (NTU)
AU [ 1L 965 | &.0 ol . SF | - |°¢
_azlLJA{_ 9.50 2 [9.65 A —
D (LU | a9 | 13.¢ 9 . BY ul&, = L_;;
l- Hz () [] .“ Lot A
i L% | 1020 [\k,0 | NP - 27
Comments:
SAMPLE CONTAINER DATA: SAMPLE METHOD: Pump.BailerOther \ (o) £(&h>
FILTERED? Yes No
Type | Pres. |\Volume No. No.
Required Filied
hober| HU[ 1 | 1=® } M
YErnrog % Sampie Entered on C.0.C.?

SAMPLE PRESERVATION METHOD: _ x_Iced Other (describe):

Signature: wa.;g b% Date/Time: _$/P8 &% s

*SAMPLE FORM: Forms used in the field may vary. All pertinent information will be the same. Additional information or
format may change to fit usage.




GROUNDWATER SAMPLE COLLECTION DATA FORM*

SAMPLE ID NO.: T ~-MW-9

DATE/TIME: 9Q[Q% (0o

ANALYSIS: TP H-Grx , TPH-D,, BTEX (#21)
WELL PURGING DATA

Initial depth to water: !22.3 l

Screened Interval:
Method of purging: -LOW FLOW

Method of decontaminating: Liquinox Solution wash-tap rinse-ASTM Type II rinse-isopropanol rinse

WELL NUMBER: D-~Mw-9

WEATHER: M ~ b

o

ToC: 106 .Y

Depth of well: 20
Volume of water in well:

Purge Rate:

WATER QUALITY OBSERVATIONS DURING PURGING

_ Volume Depth to Temp EC D.C. Redox Turbidity
Date/Time Purged Water . (°C) pH (mS) (mg/L) (mVolts) (NTU)
0 l L. |- o g {n -qo _._m - 8’
US| 2% L (5.0 |5 W[ = 3
044 % .ot g0 L 92 =
0951 [{.3sL 1.\ |l .52 el [ - 3
o9&
\ 4 -
\"“\ Z; A 2 -
J7e=1"t L e/
/] L
e \\\A
\\\

\
Comments:
SAMPLE CONTAINER DATA: SAMPLE METHOD: PuE&Bai-ler-e‘rher !OMJ C(WJ

FILTERED? Yes No
Type | Pres. |Volume No. No.
Required Filled
Amby KU [T T S |3
A&l [Pal] | L Sample Entered on C.0.C.? D

SAMPLE PRESERVATION METHOD: _ x_Iced ___ Other (describe):
Signature: M W ‘ Date/Time: 9 /2% /00 lO (0]8)

*SAMPLE F

: Forms used in the field may vary. All pertinent information will be the same. Additional information or
format may change to fit usage.




GROUNDWATER SAMPLE COLLECTION DATA FORM*

SAMPLE ID NO.: T ~-Mw- | WELL NUMBER: D- nAw/- |

. DATE/TIME: WEATHER: (jgml L™ (o
ANALYSIS: WA-Oyx, TPH-D. Brex (¥621)
ToL: (0. LT
WELL PURGING DATA

Initial depth to water: \; -‘53

Screened Interval: __
Method of purging: -LOW FLOW
Method of decontaminating: Liquinox Solution wash-tap rinse-ASTM Type II rinse-isopropanol rinse

Depth of well: 2.0
Volume of water in well:
Purge Rate:

WATER QUALITY OBSERVATIONS DURING PURGING

Volume Depth to Temp EC D.O. Redox Turbidity
Date/Time Purged Water 0O pH @S) (mg/L) (mVolts) (NTU)
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Comments:

SAMPLE CONTAINER DATA: SAMPLE METHOD: Pump Baiter Other Mm)

FILTERED? Yes No
Type | Pres. |Volume No. No.
Required Filled
Aber WU 1L | = T
| 0A | Wt [yeal 1 | Sample Entered on C.O.C.? D

SAMPLE PRESERVATION METHOD: __ x_ [ced Other (describe):

Signature:

N~ Lt

Date/Time: _ /2 QI/ 0L OU%D

*SAMPLE FORM: ¥¥rms used in the field may vary. All pertinent information will be the same. Additional information or

format may change

fit usage.




GROUNDWATER SAMPLE COLLECTION DATA FORM*

SAMPLE ID NO.. D-MW-]0O WELL NUMBER: T)-mMw-10
‘ DATE/TIME: WEATHER:
| ANALYSIS: TPH-by  TPW-Dy BTEX (2624)

WELL PURGING DATA

Initial depth to water: {2+ 2 Depth of well: \_‘!-1

Screened Interval: __ Volume of water in well:

Method of purging: -LOW FLOW Purge Rate:

Method of decontaminating: Liquinox Solution wash-tap rinse-ASTM Type II rinse-isopropanol rinse

WATER QUALITY OBSERVATIONS DURING PURGING

Volume Depth to Temp EC D.O. Redox Turbidity
Date/Time Purged Water ()] pH (mS) (mg/L) (mVolts) (NTU)
A
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Comments:
SAMPLE CONTAINER DATA: SAMPLE METHOD: Pump Bailer Other
: FILTERED? Yes No
Type | Pres. |Volume No. No.

Required Filled

Sample Entered on C.O.C.? I:I

SAMPLE PRESERVATION METHOD: _ x_Iced Other (describe):

Signature: Date/Time:

*SAMPLE FORM: Forms used in the field may vary. All pertinent information will be the same. Additional information or
format may change to fit usage. .
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425 Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax' 717-656-2681+- www.lancasterlabs.com

SAMPLE GROUP

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

The sample group for this submittal is 1007793. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Friday, September 29,
2006. The PO# for this group is 0015007062 and the release number is HUNTER.

Client Description

Lancaster Labs Number

D-GEO-1 Grab Water Sample
D-MW-7 Grab Water Sample
QA-1 Water Sample

D-MW-6 Grab Water Sample
D-MW-2 Grab Water Sample

ELECTRONIC SAIC
COPY TO
ELECTRONIC SAIC
COPY TO

4878362
4878363
4878364
4878365
4878366

Attn: Tom Dube

Attn: Tina King



Lancaster c
‘I | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster. PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Megan A Moeller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

i e

Elizabeth A, Smith
Senlor Specialist
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| aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 *717-656-2300 Fax 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4878362
D-GEO-1 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 95439
3876 Bridge Way North - Seattle, WA
Collected:09/28/2006 11:15 by Jw Account Number: 11255
Submitted: 09/29/2006 09:25 Chevron
Reported: 10/11/2006 at 15:22 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 11/11/2006 San Ramon CA 94583
BWNO1
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. 280. 855 ug/1 1
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. N.D. 110. ug/1 i
05879 BTEX
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 300. 5.0 ug/1 10
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 1,400. 5.0 ug/1 10
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 930. 5.0 ug/1 10
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 3,800. 15, ug/1 10
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters N8 26,000. 480. ug/1 10
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx i 10/05/2006 10:15 Matthew E Barton 1
w/SiGel modified
05879 BTEX SW-846 8021B il 10/04/2006 01:52 Steven A Skiles 10
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx i 10/04/2006 01:52 Steven A Skiles 10
modified
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10/04/2006 01:52 Steven A Skiles 10
02135 Extraction - DRO Water ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx 1 10/03/2006 14:45 Jason A Heisey

Special 06/97



<l> _ancaster
W Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+- www.lancasterlabs.com

.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4878363

D-MW-7 Grab Water Sample

Facility# 95439

3876 Bridge Way North - Seattle, WA
Collected:09/28/2006 11:55 by JW

Submitted: 09/29/2006 09:25
Reported: 10/11/2006 at 15:22
Discard: 11/11/2006

BWNO7

CAT
No. Analysis Name CAS Number

02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) w/SiGel

02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a

05879 BTEX

02161 Benzene 71-43-2
02164 Toluene 108-88-3
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7

08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a.

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

As Received

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

Result

zZ
o

24 .

280.
130.
640.

4,000.

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

82.
100.

H O o o
(SRR T, B

48.

Please refer to the Quality

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT

No. Analysis Name Method

02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx
w/SiGel modified

05879 BTEX SW-846 8021B

08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx

modified
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B

02135 Extraction - DRO Water
Special 06/97

ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx

Trial#
1

1
1

Analysis

Date and Time
:35

10/05/2006

10/02/2006
10/02/2006

10/02/2006
10/03/2006

10

173
:06

17

17
:45

14

06

06

Page 1 of |

11255

Dilution
Units Factor
ug/1 1
ug/1 |
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 n ;
ug/1 5!
Dilution
Analyst Factor

Matthew E Barton

Steven A Skiles
Steven A Skiles

Steven A Skiles
Jason A Heisey

1

1
1



_ancaster
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax 717-656-2681+- www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

QA-1 Water Sample

Facility# 95439

3876 Bridge Way North - Seattle,
Collected:09/28/2006 08:00

Submitted: 09/29/2006 09:25
Reported: 10/11/2006 at 15:22
Discard: 11/11/2006

BWNQA

CAT
No. Analysis Name

05879 BTEX

02161 Benzene

02164 Toluene

02166 Ethylbenzene
02171 Total Xylenes

08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

State of Washington Lab Certification No.

WW 4878364

WA

CAS Number

FL=43~-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

C259

Page 1 of |

Account Number: 11255
Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

As Received Method Dilution
Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1

N.D. 48, ug/1 1

Please refer to the Quality

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT

No. Analysis Name Method

05879 BTEX SW-846 8021B

08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx

modified
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B

Analysis Dilution
Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
10/02/2006 15:29 Steven A Skiles 1
10/02/2006 15:29 Steven A Skiles 1
10/02/2006 15:29 Steven A Skiles 1
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PC Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

WW 4878365

D-MW-6 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 95439
3876 Bridge Way North - Seattle, WA

Page 1 of 1

Collected:09/28/2006 12:35 by JW Account Number: 11255
Submitted: 09/29/2006 09:25 Chevron
Reported: 10/11/2006 at 15:22 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 11/11/2006 San Ramon CA 94583
BWNO6
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range QOrganics n.a 1,300. 170. ug/1 2
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a N.D. 210. ug/1 2
05879 BTEX
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 530. 10, ug/1 20
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 840. 10. ug/1 20
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 880. 10. ug/1 20
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 6,600. 30. ug/1 20
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. 33,000. 960. ug/1 20
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx 1 10/05/2006 11:13 Matthew E Barton 2
w/SiGel modified
05879 BTEX SW-846 B8021B 1 10/04/2006 02:25 Steven A Skiles 20
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx 1 10/04/2006 02:25 Steven A Skiles 20
modified
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10/04/2006 02:25 Steven A Skiles 20
02135 Extraction - DRO Water ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx 1 10/03/2006 14:45 Jason A Heisey 1

Special 06/97
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2425 New Holland Pike. PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4878366
D-MW-2 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 95439
3876 Bridge Way North - Seattle, WA
Collected:09/28/2006 14:05 by Jw Account Number: 11255
Submitted: 09/29/2006 09:25 Chevron
Reported: 10/11/2006 at 15:22 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 11/11/2006 San Ramon CA 94583
BWNO2
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. N.D. 84. ug/1 1
02096 Heavy Range Organics N.D. 110. ug/1 i )
05879 BTEX
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 33% 0.5 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 180. 0.5 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 130 0.5 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 420. 1.5 ug/1 i |
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. 3,400. 48. ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx X 10/05/2006 10:54 Matthew E Barton 1
w/SiGel modified
05879 BTEX SW-846 8021B 1 10/02/2006 18:11 Steven A Skiles 7 |
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx 1 10/02/2006 18:11 Steven A Skiles 1
modified
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10/02/2006 18:11 Steven A Skiles 1
02135 Extraction - DRO Water ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx 1 10/03/2006 14:45 Jason A Heisey 1

Special 06/97
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
.
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1007793
Reported: 10/11/06 at 03:22 PM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 06274A07C Sample number (s): 4878363-4878364,4878366
TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters N.D. 48. ug/1 90 93 70-130 3 30
Benzene N.D 0.5 ug/1 96 95 86-119 2 30
Toluene N.D 0.5 ug/1 95 93 82-119 2 30
Ethylbenzene N.D 0.5 ug/1 99 96 81-119 3 30
Total Xylenes N.D 1.5 ug/1 97 95 82-120 2 30
Batch number: 062760004A Sample number (s): 4878362-4878363,4878365-4B78366
Diesel Range Organics N.D. 0.080 mg/1 B4 51~113
Heavy Range Organics N.D. 0.10 mg/1
Batch number: 06277A07 Sample number (s): 4878362,4878365
TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters N.D\. 48. ug/1 86 88 70-130 2 30
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 94 92 86-119 2 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 91 89 82-119 2 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 92 90 81-119 2 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1,5 ug/1 92 89 82-120 3 30

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD
Analysis Name S%REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max
Batch number: 06274A07C Sample number(s): 4878363-4878364,4878366 UNSPK: P877300, P877914
TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters 84 63-154
Benzene 115 78-131
Toluene 101 78-129
Ethylbenzene 104 75-133
Total Xylenes 108 84-131
Batch number: 062760004A Sample number(s): 4878362-4878363,4878365-4878366 BKG: P878987
Diesel Range Organics 28. 28. 0 (1) 20
Heavy Range Organics 160. 180. 11 (1) 20
Batch number: 06277A07 Sample number (s): 4878362,4878365 UNSPK: PB78434, P878436
TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters 85 90 63-154 7 30
Benzene 82 82 78-131 0 20
Toluene 89 87 78-129 2 30
Ethylbenzene 91 87 75-133 3 30
Total Xylenes 92 89 84-131 3 30

*- QOutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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2425 New Holland Pike. PO Box 12425, Lancaster. PA 17605-2425 =717-656-2300 Fax 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 2

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1007793
Reported: 10/11/06 at 03:22 PM

Surrogate Quality Control
Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: BTEX
Batch number: 06274A07C

Trifluorotoluene-P Trifluorctoluene-F

4878363 121 119

4878364 109 96

4878366 116 119

Blank 108 96

LCS 110 104

LCSD 108 104

MS 110 100

Limits: 69-129 63-135

Analysis Name: TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel
Batch number: 062760004A

Orthoterphenyl

4878362 111

4878363 106

4878365 105

4878366 99

Blank 103

DUP 152«

LCS 120

Limits: 50-150

Analysis Name: BTEX
Batch number: 06277A07

Trifluorotoluene-P Trifluorotoluene-F

4878362 117 114

4878365 112 101

Blank 110 92

LCS 110 98

LCSD 109 99

MS 110 102

MSD L0 98

Limits: 69-129 63-135

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN  Most Probable Number
IU International Units CP Units  cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhos/cm  micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units

. C  degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit

Cal (diet) calories Ib. pound(s)
\ meq  milliequivalents kg kilogram(s)
\ g gram(s) mg  milligram(s)

ug microgram(s) \ I liter(s)

ml  milliliter(s) ul  microliter(s)
' m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5um/ml  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per ml

< less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.

>  greater than

! ppm  parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg}, or one gram per million grams.

! For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter {mg/l), because one liter of

‘ water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.

: ppb  parts per billion

Dry weight  Resuilts printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
: basis  concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

U.S. EPA data qualifiers:

| Organic Qualifiers Inorganic Qualifiers
. A  TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B  Value is <CRDL, but =IDL
‘ B  Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference
C  Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met
D Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N  Spike amount not within controi limits
\ E  Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation
J  Estimated value U  Compound was not detected
N  Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W  Post digestion spike out of control limits
P  Concentration difference between primary and *  Duplicate analysis not within control limits
confirmation columns >25% +  Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

U Compound was not detected
X\Y,Z Defined in case narrative

. Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
, otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

' Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the

| test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact

. us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our

i staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRARNTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY — In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGCING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR

| IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR

 PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE

i FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TG, DAMAGES FOR LOSS

' OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF {A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

i LABORATQRIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of

| Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or arder submitted by client.

'
'
'
.
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2425 Naw Holland Pike, PO Box 12425 Lancaster. PA 17605-2425 =717-656-2300 Fax' 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

925-842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1007953, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, September
30, 2006. The PO# for this group is 0015007062 and the release number is HUNTER.

Client Description Lancaster [L.abs Number
QA-1 Water Sample 4879372

D-MW-10 Grab Water Sample 4879373

D-MW-1 Grab Water Sample 4879374

D-MW-9 Grab Water Sample 4879375
ELECTRONIC SAIC Attn: Tom Dube

COPY TO

ELECTRONIC SAIC Attn: Tina King

COPY TO



Lancaster "
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2631+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Megan A Moeller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

FZfB

Elizabeth A. Smith
Senlor Specialist
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Page | of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4879372
QA-1 Water Sample

Facility# 95439
3876 Bridgeway N - Seattle, WA

Collected:09/29/2006 Account Number: 11255
Submitted: 09/30/2006 09:40 Chevron
Reported: 10/12/2006 at 09:15 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 11/12/2006 San Ramon CA 94583
QATB-
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

05879 BTEX

02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/1l 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 0 P ug/1 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. N.D. 48. ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05879 BTEX SW-846 8021B 1 10/05/2006 02:31 Steven A Skiles 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx 1 10/05/2006 02:31 Steven A Skiles 1

modified
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10/05/2006 02:31 Steven A Skiles i



4' Lancaster
7' | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 = 717-656-2300 Fax®717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4879373
D-MW-10 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 95439
3876 Bridgeway N - Seattle, WA
Collected:09/29/2006 08:30 by AW Account Number:
Submitted: 09/30/2006 09:40 Chevron
Reported: 10/12/2006 at 09:15
Discard: 11/12/2006 San Ramon CA
DMW10
As Received
CAT As Received Method
No Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics a. 390. 82.
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. 510. 100.
05879 BTEX
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 0.6 0.5
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 0.8 0.5
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.9 Q.5
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 4.7 1.5
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a 320. 48.
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx 1 10/05/2006 22:44
w/SiGel modified
05879 BTEX SW-846 8021B 1 10/05/2006 03:04
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx 1 10/05/2006 03:04
modified
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10/05/2006 03:04
02135 Extraction - DRO Water ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx 1 10/04/2006 18:30

Special

06/97

Page 1 of 2

11255

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

94583

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Matthew E Barton 1
Steven A Skiles 1
Steven A Skiles 1
Steven A Skiles 1
Elaine F Stoltzfus 1
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2425 New Holland Pike PO Box 12425, Lancaster PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4879373
D-MW-10 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 95439
3876 Bridgeway N - Seattle, WA
Collected:09/29/2006 08:30 by AW Account Number: 11255
Submitted: 09/30/2006 09:40 Chevron
Reported: 10/12/2006 at 09:15 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 11/12/2006 San Ramon CA 94583

DMW10
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2425 New Holland Pike, PC Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4879374
D-MW-1 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 95439
3876 Bridgeway N - Seattle, WA
Collected:09/29/2006 09:30 by AW Account Number: 11255
Submitted: 09/30/2006 09:40 Chevron
Reported: 10/12/2006 at 09:15 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 11/12/2006 San Ramon CA 94583
DMW-1
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics 260. 82. ug/1
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. N.D. 100. ug/1
05879 BTEX
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 1.5 0.5 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. 760. 48. ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx i | 10/05/2006 23:23 Matthew E Barton 1
w/SiGel modified
05879 BTEX SW-846 8021B 1 10/05/2006 03:36 Steven A Skiles 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx ! 10/05/2006 03:36 Steven A Skiles 1
modified
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 10/05/2006 03:36 Steven A Skiles 1
02135 Extraction - DRO Water ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx 1 10/04/2006 18:30 Elaine F Stoltzfus 1

Special

06/97
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Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4879374
D-MW-1 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 95439
3876 Bridgeway N - Seattle, WA
Collected:09/29/2006 09:30 by AW Account Number: 11255
Submitted: 09/30/2006 09:40 Chevron
Reported: 10/12/2006 at 09:15 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 11/12/2006 San Ramon CA 94583

DMW-1
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 - 717-656-2300 Fax 717-656-2681+- www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4879375
D-MW-9 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 95439
3876 Bridgeway N - Seattle, WA
Collected:09/29/2006 10:00 by AW Account Number: 11255
Submitted: 09/30/2006 09:40 Chevron
Reported: 10/12/2006 at 09:15 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 11/12/2006 San Ramon CA 94583
DMW-9
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. 200. 83. ug/1 1
02096 Heavy Range Organics n N.D 100. ug/1 1
05879 BTEX
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 18. 0.5 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 170. 0.5 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 110. 0 5i ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 470. 1.5 ug/1 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a 3,900. 48. ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx 1 10/05/2006 23:42 Matthew E Barton 1
w/SiGel modified
05879 BTEX SW-846 B8021B 1 10/05/2006 04:09 Steven A Skiles 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx 1 10/05/2006 04:09 Steven A Skiles 1
modified
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10/05/2006 04:09 Steven A Skiles 1
02135 Extraction - DRO Water ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx x 10/04/2006 18:30 Elaine F Stoltzfus 1

Special

06/97
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Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4879375
D-MW-9 Grab Water Sample

Facility# 95439
3876 Bridgeway N - Seattle, WA

Collected:09/29/2006 10:00 by AW Account Number: 11255
Submitted: 09/30/2006 09:40 Chevron

Reported: 10/12/2006 at 09:15 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 11/12/2006 San Ramon CA 94583

DMW-9
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Page 1 of 2
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1007953
Reported: 10/12/06 at 09:15 AM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Units %REC SREC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 062770001A Sample number (s): 4879373-4879375
Diesel Range Organics N.D. 0.080 mg/1 81 80 51-113 2 20
Heavy Range Organics N.D. 0.10 mg/1
Batch number: 06277C07A Sample number(s): 4879372-4879375
TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters N.D. 48. ug/1 98 79 70-130 21 30
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 93 93 86-119 0 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 90 90 82-119 0 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 91 91 81-119 0 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 90 90 82-120 0 30

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits RP MAX Conc Conc RPD Max
Batch number: 06277CO07A Sample number(s): 4879372-4879375 UNSPK: P879025, P879027
TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters 82 63-154
Benzene 95 78-131
Toluene 99 78-129
Ethylbenzene 106 75-133
Total Xylenes 104 84-131

Surrogate Quality Control
Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel
Batch number: 062770001A

Orthoterphenyl
4879373 104
4879374 1112
4879375 105
Blank 107
LCS 118
LCSD 114
Limits: 50-150

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 = 717-656-2300 Fax 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1007953
Reported: 10/12/06 at 09:15 AM
Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: BTEX
Batch number: 06277C07A

Trifluorotoluene-P Trifluorotoluene-F

4879372 107 93

4879373 109 94

4879374 111 96

4879375 128 135

Blank 110 95

LCS 108 101

LCSD 108 98

MS 108 97

Limits: 69-129 63-135

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Chevron Northwest Rejion Analysis Request/Chain of Cuoy v'
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0 1 For Lancaster Laboratories use only
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Type VI (Raw Data) Disk / EDD elinguishe “‘Bm ior: = Zatz Time
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Lancaster Laboratorles, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300 3488 Rov. 8/6/01
Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the dient.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.
TNTC
V]
umhos/cm
C

Cal
meq
d

ug

ml
m3

<

ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basis

none detected BMQL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
International Units CP Units
micromhos/cm NTU
degrees Celsius F
(diet) calories Ib.
milliequivalents kg
gram(s) mg
microgram(s) |
milliliter(s) ul
cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
ccbalt-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi

less than — The number following the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can

be reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of

gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

- Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight

concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

U.S. EPA data qualifiers:

moow)»

vZ o

u
XYZ

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound guatitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Estimated value

Presumptive evidence of a compound (T!Cs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

+ +2c vzZzEmo

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but =IDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike amount not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA} used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

| : .
Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological

analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of callecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our

i staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.
[ WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY — [n accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.

THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY [S EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. [N NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS

! OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT)} OF LANCASTER

LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Cenditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.



James E. Bruya, Ph.D.
Chariene Morrow, M.S.
Yelena Aravkina, M.S,

Bradley T. Benson, B.S.

Kurt Johnson, B.S.

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

3012 16th Avenue West
Seattle, WA 98119-2029
TEL: (206) 285-8282
FAX: (206) 283-5044
e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

Qctober 13, 2006

Lisa Meoli, Project Manager
Kane Environmental, Inc.
3831 Stone Way North
Seattle, WA 98103

Dear Ms. Meoli:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on September 27,
2006 from the Union View, F&BI 609278 project. There are 18 pages included in
this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in
30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term
storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you
should have any questions.

Sincerely,
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

A o

Michael Erdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures
KEI1013R.DOC



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 10/13/06

Date Received: 09/27/06

Project: Union View, F&BI 609278
Date Extracted: 10/02/06

Date Analyzed: 10/02/06 and 10/03/06

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE WATER SAMPLES
FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE
XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE
USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx
Results Reported as pg/L (ppb)

Ethyl Total Gasoline  Surrogate

Sample ID Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Range (% Recovery)
Laboratory 1D (Limit 52-124)
MW-15 28 10 16 17 630 124
609278-01

MW-22 d 79 58 117 350 2,200 114
609278-02

MW-17 <1 <1 <1 <3 210 114
609278-03

MW-6 <1 <1 <1 <3 <100 109
609278-04

MW-8 44 5 26 3 350 114
609278-05

MW-10 11 1 2 <3 170 110
609278-06

Method Blank <1 <] <1 <3 <100 113

d - The sample was diluted.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 10/13/06

Date Received: 09/27/06

Project: Union View, F&BI 609278
Date Extracted: 09/29/06 '
Date Analyzed: 10/03/06 and 10/04/06

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE WATER SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx
Results Reported as pug/L (ppb)

Surrogate

Sample ID Diesel Range  Motor Oil Range (% Recovery)
Laboratory ID (C10-Czs) (Czs-Cas) (Limit 51-132)
MW-15 68 x <250 96
609278-01

MW-10 130x <250 133
609278-06

Method Blank <50 <250 103

x - The pattern of peaks present is not indicative of diesel. The results for diesel were caused by an
overlap from gasoline range hydrocarbons.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260B
Client Sample ID: MW-15 Client: Kane Environmental, Inc.
Date Received: 09/27/06 Project: Union View, F&BI 609278
Date Extracted: 10/02/06 Lab ID: 609278-01
Date Analyzed: 10/03/06 Data File: 100236.D
Matrix: Water Instrument: GCMS5
Units: ug/L (ppb) Operator: YA
Lower Upper
Surrogates: % Recovery: ‘ Limit; Limit:
Dibromofluoromethane 100 75 125
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 67 133
Toluene-d8 103 79 129
4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 76 145
Concentration Concentration

Compounds: ug/L (ppb) Compounds: ug/L (ppb)
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1 Tetrachlorcethene 920 ve
Chloromethane <1 Dibromochloromethane <1
Vinyl chloride <0.2 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <1
Bromomethane <1 Chlorobenzene <1
Chloroethane <1 Ethylbenzene 13

- Trichlorofluoromethane <1 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1
Acetone <10 m,p-Xylene 11
1,1-Dichloroethene <1 o-Xylene 1.5
Methylene chloride <b Styrene <1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1 Isopropylbenzene 3.9
1,1-Dichloroethane <1 Bromoform <1
2,2-Dichloropropane <1 n-Propylbenzene 7.7
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 13 Bromobenzene <1
Chloroform <1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <l
2-Butanone (MEK) <10 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane <1
1,2-Dichlorcethane (EDC) <1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <i
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1 2-Chlorotoluene <1
1,1-Dichloropropene <1 4-Chlorotoluene <1
Carbon Tetrachloride <1 tert-Butylbenzene <1
Benzene 29 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 12
Trichloroethene 8.7 sec-Butylbenzene <1
1,2-Dichloropropane <l p-Isopropyltoluene <1
Bromodichloromethane <1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <1
Dibromomethane <1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <10 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <1
Toluene 8.9 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1 Hexachlorobutadiene <1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1 Naphthalene 1.0
2-Hexanone <10 1,2,3-Trichlorcbenzene <1
1,3-Dichloropropane <1

Note: The reporting limit for vinyl chloride is equal to the MDL.

ve - The value reported exceeded the calibration range established for the analyte. The reported
concentration is an estimate.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260B
Client Sample ID: MW-15 Client: Kane Environmental, Inc.
Date Received: 09/27/06 Project: Union View, F&BI 609278
Date Extracted: 10/04/06 Lab ID: 609278-01 1/20
Date Analyzed: 10/04/06 Data File: 100417.D
Matrix: Water Instrument: GCMSbH
Units: ug/L (ppb) Operator: YA

Lower Upper

Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit:
Dibromofluoromethane 103 75 125
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 117 67 133
Toluene-d8 105 79 129
4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 76 145

Concentration Concentration
Compounds: ug/L (ppb) Compounds: ug/L (ppb)
Dichlorodifluoromethane <20 Tetrachloroethene 760
Chloromethane <20 Dibromochloromethane <20
Vinyl chloride <4.0 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <20
Bromomethane <20 Chlorobenzene <20
Chloroethane <20 Ethylbenzene <20
Trichlorofluoromethane <20 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <20
Acetone <200 m,p-Xylene <40
1,1-Dichloroethene <20 o-Xylene <20
Methylene chloride <100 Styrene <20
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <20 Isopropylbenzene <20
1,1-Dichloroethane <20 Bromoform <20
2,2-Dichloropropane <20 n-Prepylbenzene <20
cis-1,2-Dichleroethene <20 Bromobenzene <20
Chloroform <20 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <20
2-Butanone (MEK) <200 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane <20
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <20 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <20
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <20 2-Chlorotoluene <20
1,1-Dichloropropene <20 4-Chlorotoluene <20
Carbon Tetrachloride <20 tert-Butylbenzene <20
Benzene 26 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <20
Trichloroethene <20 sec-Butylbenzene <20
1,2-Dichloropropane <20 p-Isopropyltoluene <20
Bromodichloromethane <20- 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <20
Dibromomethane <20 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <20
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <200 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <20
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <20 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <20
Toluene <20 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <20
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <20 Hexachlorobutadiene <20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <20 Naphthalene <20
2-Hexanone <200 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2(
1,3-Dichloropropane <20

Note: The reporting limit for vinyl chloride is equal to the MDL.

Note: The sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of material. Detection limits are raised
due to dilution.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260B
Client Sample [D: MW-22 Client: Kane Environmental, Inc.
Date Received: 09/27/06 Project: Union View, F&BI 609278
Date Extracted: 10/02/06 Lab ID: 609278-02
Date Analyzed: 10/03/06 Data File: 100237.D
Matrix: Water Instrument: GCMS5
Units: ug/L (pphb) Operator: YA

Lower Upper

Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit:
Dibromofluoromethane 100 75 125
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 67 133
Toluene-d8 103 79 129
4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 76 145

Concentration Concentration
Compounds: ug/L (ppb) Compounds: ug/L (ppb)
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1 Tetrachloroethene 630 ve
Chloromethane <1 Dibromochloromethane <1
Vinyl chloride <0.2 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <1
Bromomethane <1 Chlorobenzene <1
Chloroethane <1 Ethylbenzene 100
Trichlorofluoromethane <1 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1
Acetone <10 m,p-Xylene 320 ve
1,1-Dichloroethene <] o-Xylene 30
Methylene chloride <5 Styrene <1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1 Isopropylbenzene 10
1,1-Dichlorcethane <1 Bromoform <1
2,2-Dichloropropane <1 n-Propylbenzene 21
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.0 Bromobenzene <1
Chioroform <1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 16
2-Butanone (MEK) <10 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1 ) 2-Chlorotoluene <1
1,1-Dichloropropene <] 4-Chlorotoluene <1
Carbon Tetrachloride <1 tert-Butylbenzene <1
Benzene 80 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 130
Trichlorcethene 8.7 sec-Butylbenzene 1.3
1,2-Dichloropropane <1 p-Isopropyltoluene <1
Bromodichloromethane <1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene - o<1
Dibromemethane <1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <10 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <1
Toluene 56 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1 Hexachlorobutadiene <1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1 Naphthalene 11
2-Hexanone <10 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <1
1,3-Dichloropropane <1

Note: The reporting limit for vinyl chloride is equal to the MDL.

ve - The value reported exceeded the calibration range established for the analyte. The reported
concentration is an estimate.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260B
Client Sample ID: MW-22 Client: Kane Environmental, Inc.
Date Received: 09/27/06 Project: Union View, F&BI 609278
Date Extracted: 10/04/06 Lab ID: 609278-02 1/10
Date Analyzed: 10/04/06 Data File: 100418.D
Matrix: Water Instrument: GCMS5H
Units: ug/L {ppb) Operator: YA

Lower Upper

Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit:
Dibromoflucromethane 104 75 125
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 119 67 133
Toluene-d8 105 79 129
4-Bromocfluorobenzene 100 76 145

Concentration Concentration
Compounds: ug/L (ppb) Compounds: ug/L (ppb)
Dichlorodifluoromethane <10 Tetrachloroethene 500
Chloromethane <10 Dibromochloromethane <10
Vinyl chloride <2 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <10
Bromomethane <10 Chlorobenzene <10
Chloroethane <10 Ethylbenzene 94
Trichlorofluoromethane <10 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <10
Acetone <100 m,p-Xylene 280
1,1-Dichloroethene <10 o-Xylene 24
Methylene chloride <50 Styrene <10
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <10 Isopropylbenzene <10
1,1-Dichloroethane <10 Bromoform <10
2,2-Dichloropropane <10 n-Propylbenzene 19
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <10 Bromobenzene <10
Chloroform <10 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 13
2-Butanone (MEK) <100 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <10
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <10 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <10
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <10 2-Chlorotoluene <10
1,1-Dichloropropene <10 4-Chlorotoluene <10
Carbon Tetrachloride <10 tert-Butylbenzene <10
Benzene 79 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 110
Trichlorcethene <10 sec-Butylbenzene <10
1,2-Dichloropropane <10 p-Isopropyltoluene <10
Bromodichloromethane <10 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <10
Dibromomethane <10 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <10
4;Methyl-2-pentanone <100 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <10
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <10 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <10
Toluene 54 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <10
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <10 Hexachlorobutadiene <10
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <10 Naphthalene <10
2-Hexanone <100 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <10
1,3-Dichloropropane <10

Note: The reporting limit for vinyl chloride is equal to the MDL.

Note: The sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of material. Detection limits are raised
due to dilution.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260B
Client Sample ID: MW-17 - Client: Kane Environmental, Inc.
Date Received: 09/27/06 Project: Union View, F&BI 609278
Date Extracted: 10/02/06 Lab ID: 609278-03
Date Analyzed: 10/03/06 Data File: 100238.D
Matrix: Water Instrument; GCMS5
Units: ug/L (ppb) Operator: YA

Lower Upper

Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit:
Dibromofluoromethane 104 75 125
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 67 133
Toluene-d8. 105 79 129
4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 76 145

Concentration Concentration
Compounds: ug/L (ppb) Compounds: ug/L (ppb)
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1 Tetrachloroethene 730 ve
Chloromethane <1 Dibromochloromethane <1
Vinyl chloride <0.2 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <1
Bromomethane <1 Chlorobenzene <1
Chloroethane <1 Ethylbenzene <]
Trichlorofluoromethane <1 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1
Acetone 16 m,p-Xylene <2
1,1-Dichloroethene <1 o-Xylene <1
Methylene chloride <5 Styrene <1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1 Isopropylbenzene <1
1,1-Dichlorcethane <1 Bromoform <1
2,2-Dichlcropropane <1 n-Propylbenzene <1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.8 Bromcbenzene <1
Chloroform <1 1,3,56-Trimethylbenzene <1
2-Butanone (MEK) <10 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1
1,2-Dichlorcethane (EDC) <1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1 2-Chlorotoluene <1
1,1-Dichloropropene <1 4-Chlorotoluene <1
Carbon Tetrachloride <1 tert-Butylbenzene <1
Benzene <1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1
Trichloroethene 1.8 sec-Butylbenzene <1
1,2-Dichlorcpropane <1 p-Isopropyltoluene <1
Bromodichloromethane <1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <1
Dibromomethane <1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <10 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <1
Toluene <1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1 Hexachlorobutadiene <1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1 Naphthalene <1
2-Hexanone <10 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <1
1,3-Dichloropropane <1

Note: The reporting limit for vinyl chloride is equal to the MDL.

ve - The value reported exceeded the calibration range established for the analyte. The reported
concentration is an estimate.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260B
Client Sample ID: MW-17 Client: Kane Environmental, Inc.
Date Received.: 09/27/06 Project: Union View, F&BI 609278
Date Extracted: 10/04/06 Lab ID: 609278-03 1/20
Date Analyzed: 10/04/06 Data File: 100419.D
Matrix: Water Instrument: GCMSS5
Units: ug/L (ppb) Operator: YA

Lower Upper

Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit:
Dibromofluoromethane 104 75 125
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120 67 133
Toluene-d8 106 79 129
4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 76 145

Concentration Concentration
Compounds: ug/L (ppb) Compounds: ug/L (ppb)
Dichlorodifluoromethane <20 Tetrachloroethene 600
Chloromethane <20 Dibromochloromethane <20
Vinyl chloride <4.0 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <20
Bromomethane <20 Chlorobenzene <20
Chlorcethane <20 Ethylbenzene <20
Trichlorofluoromethane <20 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <20
Acetone <200 m,p-Xylene <40
1,1-Dichloroethene - <20 o-Xylene <20
Methylene chloride <100 Styrene <20
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <20 Isopropylbenzene <20
1,1-Dichloroethane <20 Bromoform <20
2,2-Dichloropropane <20 n-Propylbenzene <20
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <20 Bromobenzene <20
Chloroform <20 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <20
2-Butanone (MEK) <200 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <20
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <20 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <20
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane <20 2-Chlorotoluene <20
1,1-Dichloropropene <20 4-Chlorotoluene <20
Carbon Tetrachloride <20 tert-Butylbenzene <20
Benzene <20 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <20
Trichloroethene <20 sec-Butylbenzene <20
1,2-Dichloropropane <20 p-Isopropyltoluene <20
Bromodichloromethane <20 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <20
Dibromomethane <20 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <20
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <200 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <20
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <20 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <20
Toluene <20 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <20
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <20 Hexachlorobutadiene <20
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane <20 Naphthalene <20
2-Hexanone <200 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <20
1,3-Dichloropropane <20

Note: The reporting limit for vinyl chloride is equal to the MDL.

Note: The sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of material. Detection limits are raised
due to dilution.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260B
Client Sample ID: MW-10 Client: Kane Environmental, Inc.
Date Received: 09/27/06 Project: Union View, F&BI 609278
Date Extracted: 10/02/06 Lab ID: 609278-06
Date Analyzed: 10/08/06 Data File: 100241.D
Matrix: Water Instrument: GCMS5
Units: ug/L (ppb) Operator: YA

\ Lower Upper

Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit:
Dibromofluoromethane 103 75 125
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 116 67 133
Toluene-d8 103 79 129
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 97 76 145

Concentration Concentration
Compounds: ug/L (pph) Compounds: ug/L (ppb)
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1 Tetrachloroethene 19
Chloromethane <1 Dibromochloromethane <1
Vinyl chloride 1.1 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <1
Bromomethane <1 Chlorobenzene <1
Chloroethane <1 Ethylbenzene <1
Trichlorofluoromethane <1 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1
Acetone <10 m,p-Xylene <2
1,1-Dichloroethene <1 o-Xylene <1
Methylene chloride <5 Styrene <1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.5 Isopropylbenzene <]
1,1-Dichloroethane <1 Bromoform T o<l
2,2-Dichloropropane <] n-Propylbenzene <]
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 210 ve Bromobenzene <1
Chloroform <1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <]
2-Butanone (MEK) <10 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1
1,2-Dichlorcethane (EDC) <] 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1 2-Chlorotoluene <1
1,1-Dichloropropene <1 4-Chlorotoluene <1
Carbon Tetrachloride <1 tert-Butylbenzene <1
Benzene 8.0 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1
Trichloroethene 6.0 sec-Butylbenzene <1
1,2-Dichloropropane <1 p-Isopropyltoluene <1
Bromodichloromethane <1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <1
Dibromomethane <1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <10 1,2-Dichlorcbenzene <1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <l
Toluene <1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1 Hexachlorobutadiene <1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1 Naphthalene <1
2-Hexanone <10 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <1
1,3-Dichloropropane <1

ve - The value reported exceeded the calibration range established for the analyte. The reported
concentration is an estimate.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260B
Client Sample ID: MW-10 Client: Kane Environmental, Inc.
Date Received: 09/27/06 Project: Union View, F&BI 609278
Date Extracted: 10/04/06 Lab ID: 609278-06 1/10
Date Analyzed: 10/04/06 Data File: 100420.D
Matrix: Water Instrument: GCMS5
Units: ug/L (pph) Operator: YA

Lower Upper

Surrogates: % Recavery: Limit: Limit:
Dibromofluoromethane 106 75 125
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 67 133
Toluene-d8 106 79 129
4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 76 145

Concentration Concentration
Compounds: ug/L (ppb) Compounds: ug/L (ppb)
Dichlorodifluoromethane <10 Tetrachlorocethene 16
Chloromethane <10 Dibromochloromethane <10
Viny! chloride <2 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <10
Bromomethane <10 Chlorobenzene <10
Chloroethane <10 Ethylbenzene <10
Trichlorofluoromethane <10 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <10
Acetone . <100 m,p-Xylene <20
1,1-Dichloroethene <10 o-Xylene <10
Methylene chloride <50 Styrene <10
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <10 Isopropylbenzene <10
1,1-Dichloroethane <10 Bromoform <10
2,2-Dichloropropane <10 n-Propylbenzene <10
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene 200 Bromobenzene <10
Chloroform <10 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <10
2-Butanone (MEK) <100 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <10
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <10 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <10
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <10 2-Chlorotoluene <10
1,1-Dichloropropene <10 4-Chlorctoluene <10
Carbon Tetrachloride <10 tert-Butylbenzene <10
Benzene <10 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <10
Trichloroethene <10 sec-Butylbenzene <10
1,2-Dichloropropane <10 p-Isopropyltoluene <10
Bromodichloromethane <10 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <10
Dibromomethane <10 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <10
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <100 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <10
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <10 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <10
Toluene <10 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <10
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <10 Hexachlorobutadiene <10
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <10 Naphthalene <10
2-Hexanone <100 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <10
1,3-Dichloropropane <10

Note: The reporting limit for vinyl chloride is equal to the MDL.

Note: The sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of material. Detection limits are raised
due to dilution.
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260B
Client Sample ID: Method Blank Client: Kane Environmental, Inc.
Date Received: Not Applicable Project: Union View, F&BI 609278
Date Extracted: 10/02/06 Lab ID: 061401 mb
Date Analyzed: 10/02/06 Data File: 100206.D
Matrix: Water Instrument: GCMS5
Units; ug/L (ppb) Operator: YA

Lower Upper

Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit:
Dibromofluoromethane 103 75 125
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 117 67 133
Toluene-d8 104 79 129
4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 76 145

Concentration Concentration
Compounds: ug/L (ppb) Compounds: ug/L (pph)
Dichlorodifiuoromethane <1 Tetrachloroethene <1
Chloromethane <1 Dibromochloromethane <1
Vinyl chloride <0.2 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <1
Bromomethane <1 Chlorobenzene <1
Chloroethane <1 Ethylbenzene <1
Trichlorofluoromethane <1 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1
Acetone <10 m,p-Xylene <2
1,1-Dichloroethene <1 o-Xylene <1
Methylene chloride <b Styrene <1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1 Isopropylbenzene <1
1,1-Dichloroethane <1 Bromoform <1
2,2-Dichloropreopane <1 n-Propylbenzene <1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1 Bromobenzene <1
Chloroform <1 1,3,6-Trimethylbenzene <1
2-Butanone (MEK) <10 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1 2-Chlorotoluene <1
1,1-Dichloropropene <1 4-Chlorotoluene <1
Carbon Tetrachloride <1 tert-Butylbenzene <1
Benzene <1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1
Trichloroethene <1 sec-Butylbenzene <1
1,2-Dichloropropane <1 p-Isopropyltoluene <1
Bromodichloromethane <1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <1
Dibromomethane <1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <10 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <1
Toluene <1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene . <1 Hexachlorobutadiene <1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1 Naphthalene <]
2-Hexanone <10 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <1
1,3-Dichloropropane <1

Note: The reporting limit for vinyl chloride is equal to the MDL.
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260B
Client Sample ID: Method Blank Client: Kane Environmental, Inc.
Date Received: Not Applicable Project: Union View, F&BI 609278
Date Extracted: 10/04/06 Lab ID: 061404 mb
Date Analyzed: 10/04/06 Data File: 100406.D
Matrix: Water Instrument: GCMS5
Units: ug/L (ppb) Operator: YA

Lower Upper

Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit:
Dibromofluoromethane 102 75 125
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 67 133
Toluene-d8 103 79 129
4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 76 145

Concentration Concentration
Compounds: ug/L (ppb) Compounds: ug/L {ppb)
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1 Tetrachloroethene <1
Chloromethane <1 Dibromochloromethane <1
Vinyl chloride <0.2 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <1
Bromomethane <1 Chlorobenzene <1
Chloroethane <1 Ethylbenzene <1
Trichlorofluoromethane <1 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1
Acetone <10 m,p-Xylene <2
1,1-Dichloroethene <1 o-Xylene <1
Methylene chloride <5 Styrene <1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1 Isopropylbenzene <1
1,1-Dichloroethane <1 Bromoform <1
2,2-Dichloropropane <1 n-Propylbenzene <1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1 Bromobenzene <1
Chloroform <1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <1
2-Butanone (MEK) <10 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <] 2-Chlorotoluene <l
1,1-Dichloropropene <1 4-Chlorotoluene <1
Carbon Tetrachloride <1 tert-Butylbenzene <1
Benzene <1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1
Trichloroethene <1 sec-Butylbenzene <1
1,2-Dichloropropane <1 p-Isopropyltoluene <1
Bromodichloromethane <1 1,3-Dichiorobenzene <1
Dibromomethane <1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <10 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <1
Toluene <1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <l
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1 Hexachlorobutadiene <1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1 Naphthalene <1
2-Hexanone <10 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <1
1,3-Dichloropropane <1

Note: The reporting limit for vinyl chloride is equal to the MDL.
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 10/13/06
Date Received: 09/27/06
Project: Union View, F&BI 609278

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER
SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE,
XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE
USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: 609278-01 (Duplicate)
Relative Percent

Reporting Sample Duplicate Difference
Analyte Units Result Result (Limit 20)
Benzene ue/L (pph) 28 27 4
Toluene ug/L (ppbh) 10 10 0
Ethylbenzene pg/L (ppb) 16 16 0
Xylenes ng/L (ppb) 17 16 6
Gasoline ug/L (ppb) 630 640 2

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

Percent
Reporting Spike Recovery Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
Benzene ne/L (ppb) 50 96 69-119
Toluene ug/L (ppb) 50 108 70-123
Ethylbenzene ug/L (ppb) 50 110 78-112
Xylenes ~ug/L (ppb) 150 107 74-112
Gasoline ug/L (ppb) 1,000 86 63-129
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 10/13/06
Date Received: 09/27/06
Project: Union View, F&BI 609278

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER
SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
AS DIESEL EXTENDED
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample
Percent  Percent

Reporting Spike Recovery Recovery Acceptance RPD
Analyte Units Level LCS 1.CSD Criteria {Limit 20)
Diesel Extended ug/L (ppb) 2,500 94 106 74-139 12
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 10/13/06
Date Received: 09/27/06
Project: Union View, F&BI 609278

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER
SAMPLES FOR VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8260B

Laboratory Code: 609266-02 (Duplicate)
Relative Percent

Reporting Sample Duplicate Difference
Analyte Units Result Result (Limit 20)
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L: (ppb) <1 <1 nm
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ug/L (ppb) <1 <1 nm
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L (ppb) <1 <l nm
Benzene ug/L (ppb} <1 <1 nm
Trichloroethene ug/L (ppb) <1 <1 nm
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L (ppb) <1 <1 nm
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L: (ppb) <1 <1 nm
Toluene ug/L (ppb) <1 <1 nm
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L (ppb) <1 <1 nm
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L: (pph) <1 <1 nm
1,3-Dichloropropane pg/L (ppb) <1 <1 nm
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ne/L (ppb) <1 <1 nm
Chlorobenzene ug/L (ppb) <1 <1 nm
Ethylbenzene ng/L (pph) <1 <1 nm
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ue/L (pph) <1 <1 nm
m,p-Xylene ug/L (ppb) <2 <2 nm
Styrene ug/L (ppb) <1 <1 nm
Bromobenzene ng/L (ppb) <i <1 nm
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ng/L (ppb) <1 <] nm
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ng/L (pphb) <1 : <1 nm
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L (ppb) <] <1 nm
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L (ppb) <1 <1 nm
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/L (ppb) <1 <1 nm
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane  pg/L (ppb) <1 <1 nm
1,2,4-Trichlorocbenzene ug/L (ppb) <1 <1 nm
Hexachlorobutadiene ug/L (ppb) <] <1 nm
Naphthalene pe/L (ppb) <1 <1 nm
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ue/L: (pph) <1 <1 nm

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the
RPD is not applicable.
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER
SAMPLES FOR VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8260B

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

Percent  Percent
Reporting Spike Recovery Recovery Acceptance RPD

Analyte Units Level LCS LCSD ' Criteria (Limit 20)
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L (ppb) 50 119 119 53-135 1
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ugfL (ppb) 50 104 103 67-137 1
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L (pph) 50 95 92 66-121 2
Benzene ne/L (ppb) 100 104 102 74-123 2
Trichloroethene ug/L (ppb) 100 105 103 75-121 2
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L (ppb) 50 103 102 79-122 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L (ppb) 50 109 107 79-134 2
Toluene pg/L (ppb) 100 111 108 72-128 2
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L (ppb) 50 113 111 80-134 2
1,1,2-Trichloroethane pg/L (ppb) 50 108 106 77-125 2
1,3-Dichloropropane pg/L (ppb) 50 107 165 80-124 1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ue/Ls (ppb) 50 104 103 77-131 1
Chlorobenzene pe/L (ppb) 50 103 102 80-118 1
Ethylbenzene ne/L (ppb) 50 107 105 70-130 2
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane pe/L (pph) 50 111 110 81-126 1
m,p-Xylene pe/L (ppb) 50 109 106 70-130 2
Styrene ue/L (ppbh) 50 113 111 70-130 2
Bromobenzene pg/L (ppb) 50 109 105 70-130 3
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene prg/L (ppb) 50 113 111 70-130 2
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L (ppb) 50 103 102 80-134 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L (ppb) 50 105 104 77-122 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L (ppb) 50 112 109 70-1.30 3
p-Isopropyltoluene ng/L (ppb) 50 118 115 70-130 2
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L (ppb) 50 102 104 80-130 2
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene pg/L (ppb) 50 109 108 70-130 1
Hexachlorobutadiene ng/L (ppb) 50 116 110 65-135 5
Naphthalene pe/L (ppb) 50 102 101 70-130 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene pe/L (ppb) 50 103 101 70-130 1

Note: The calibration verification result associated with samples analyzed on 10/02/06 for 1,2-dibromo-3-
chloropropane exceeded 15% deviation. The average deviation for all compounds was not greater than
15%, therefore the initial calibration is considered valid.
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 10/13/06
Date Received: 09/27/06

Project: Union View, F&BI 609278

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER

SAMPLES FOR VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8260B

Lahboratory Code: 609306-04 (Matrix Spike)

Percent  Percent
Reporting Spike Sample Recovery Recovery Acceptance RPD
Analyte Units Level Result MS MSD Criteria  (Limit 20)
1,1-Dichloroethene pe/L (ppb) 50 <1 117 115 49-130 2
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) pe/L (ppb) 50 <1 104 103 56-137 1
1,1-Dichloropropene pg/L (ppb) 50 <1 94 93 76-122 1
Benzene pe/L (ppb) 100 <1 103 102 76-112 1
Trichlorcethene pe/L (ppb) 100 <1 103 102 75-117 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ue/Li (ppb) 50 <1 102 102 75-121 0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L (ppb) 50 <1 106 1086 67-125 0
Toluene ug/L (ppb) 100 <1 108 106 69-129 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L (ppb) 50 <1 109 107 63-136 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L (ppb) 50 <1 104 103 62-137 0
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L (ppb) 50 <1 103 104 63-134 0
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ng/L (ppb) 50 <1 102 102 61-139 . 0
Chlorcbenzene ug/L (pphb) 50 <1 100 100 85-112 0
Ethylbenzene ug/L (ppb) 50 <1l 107 103 50-150 3
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane pg/L (ppb) 50 <1 108 108 78-123 0
m,p-Xylene ug/L (ppb) 50 <2 108 106 50-150 2
Styrene pe/L (ppb) 50 <1 110 108 50-150 2
Bromobenzene pe/L (ppb) 50 <1 104 105 50-150 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene pe/L (ppb) 50 <1 111 110 50-150 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L: (ppb) 50 <1 100 100 56-151 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L (ppb) 50 <1 101 103 51-144 2
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L (ppb) 50 <1 112 109 50-150 3
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/L (pph) 50 <1 115 113 50-150 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane pg/L: (ppb) 50 <1 95 96 33-150 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ne/L (ppb) 50 <1 103 102 50-150 1
Hexachlorobutadiene ng/L (ppb) 50 <1 109 109 51-141 1
Naphthalene - ug/L (ppb) 50 <1 92 91 50-150 0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L (ppb) 50 <1 93 92 50-150 1
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 10/13/06
Date Received: 09/27/06
Project: Union View, F&BI 609278

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER
SAMPLES FOR VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8260B

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

Percent
Reporting Spike Recovery  Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
1,1-Dichloroethene ng/L: (ppb) 50 113 53-135
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ug/L (ppb) 50 98 67-137
1,1-Dichloropropene pg/L (ppb) 50 87 66-121
Benzene ug/L: (ppb) 100 95 74-123
Trichloroethene ug/L (ppb) 100 97 75-121
1,2-Dichloropropane ne/L (ppb) 50 94 79-122
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L {(ppb) 50 98 79-134
Toluene ug/L (ppb) 100 101 72-128
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ng/L (ppb) 50 102 80-134
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L (ppb) 50 97 77-126
1,3-Dichloropropane ng/L (ppb) 50 97 80-124
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ng/L (ppb) 50 95 77-131
Chlorobenzene ng/L (ppb) 50 94 80-118
Ethylbenzene ug/L (pphb) 50 98 70-130
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ne/L (ppb) 50 100 81-126
m,p-Xylene ng/L (pph) 50 99 70-130
Styrene ng/L (pph) 50 102 70-130
Bromobenzene ug/L (pphb) 50 98 70-130
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ne/L (pph) 50 103 70-130
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane wg/L: (ppb) 50 94 80-134
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L (ppb) 50 96 77-122
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene pg/L (ppb) 50 101 70-130
p-Isopropyltoluene pg/L (ppb) 50 107 70-130
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ng/L (ppb) 50 88 80-130
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene pg/L (ppb) 50 95 70-130
Hexachlorobutadiene ug/Ls (ppb) 50 102 65-135
Naphthalene ug/L (ppb) 50 87 70-130
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ngf/L: (ppb) 50 90 70-130

N_ote: The calibration verification result associated with samples analyzed on 10/04/06 for
dichlorodifluoromethane and 1,2-dibromo-3-chloropropane exceeded 15% deviation. The average

de;!ii(;a.tion for all compounds was not greater than 15%, therefore the initial calibration is considered
valid.
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West
Charlene Morrow, M..S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029
Yelena Aravkina, M.S. _ TEL: (206) 285-8282
Bradley T. Benson, B.S. FAX: (206) 283-5044
Kurt Johnson, B.S. e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

October 13, 2006

Lisa Meoli, Project Manager
Kane Environmental, Inc.
3831 Stone Way North
Seattle, WA 98103

Dear Ms. Meoli:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on September 28,
2006 from the Union View, F&BI 609290 project. There are 17 pages included in
this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in
30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term
storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you
should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures
KEI1013R.DOC



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 10/13/06

Date Received: 09/28/06

Project: Union View, F&BI 609290

Date Extracted: 10/04/06

Date Analyzed: 10/04/06, 10/05/06, and 10/06/06

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE WATER SAMPLES
FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE
XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE
USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx
Results Reported as pg/L (ppb)

Ethyl Total Gasoline  Surrogate

Sample ID Benzene Toluene Benzene  Xylenes Range (% Recovery)
Laboratory ID (Limit 52-124)
MW-13 <1 <1 <1 <3 510 124
609290-01

MW-194 990 830 1,900 6,000 33,000 ip
609290-02

MW-24 4 1,200 6,100 2,100 8,700 49,000 118
609290-03

MW-23 4 940 1,900 1,700 6,200 29,000 122
609290-04

MW-26 4 2,000 19,000 3,100 17,000 110,000 120
609290-05

MW-27 d 1,000 2,400 2,200 10,000 48,000 ip
609290-06

MW-384d 1,600 15,000 4,300 20,000 98,000 120
609290-07

MW-374d 450 890 1,100 4,400 21,000 124
609290-08

Method Blank <1 <1 <1 <3 <100 120

d - The sample was diluted.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the
quantitation of the analyte.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 10/13/06

Date Received: 09/28/06

Project: Union View, F&BI 609290
Date Extracted: 09/29/06

Date Analyzed: 10/03/04 and 10/04/06

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE WATER SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx
Results Reported as pg/L (ppb)

Surrogate

Sample ID Diesel Range = Motor Qil Range (% Recovery)
Laboratory ID (Ci0-Cas) (C25-Cas) (Limit 51-132)
MW-19 3,300 x <250 91
609290-02

MW-24 3,800 x <250 88
609290-03

MW-26 6,000 x <250 103
609290-05

MW-27 4 39,000 x2 20,000 89
609290-06

Method Blank <50 <250 103

x - The pattern of peaks present is not solely indicative of diesel. The results for diesel were caused by
an overlap from gasoline range hydrocarbons.

x2 - The pattern of peaks present is not solely indicative of diesel. The results for diesel were caused by
an overlap from gasoline and motor oil range hydrocarbons

d - The sample was diluted.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260B
Client Sample ID: MW-13 Client: Kane Environmental, Inc.
Date Received: 09/28/06 Project: Union View, F&BI 609290
Date Extracted: 10/04/06 Lab ID: 609290-01 1/10
Date Analyzed: 10/04/06 Data File: 100421.D
Matrix: Water Instrument: GCMS5
Units: ug/L (ppb) Operator: YA

Lower Upper

Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: " Limit:
Dibromofluoromethane 107 75 125
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1156 67 133
Toluene-d8 106 79 129
4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 76 145

Concentration Concentration
Compounds: ug/L (ppb) Compounds: ug/L (ppb)
Dichlorodifluoromethane <10 Tetrachloroethene 1,400
Chloromethane <10 Dibromochloromethane <10
Vinyl chloride <2 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <10
Bromomethane <10 Chlorcbenzene <10
Chlorcethane <10 Ethylbenzene <10
Trichlorofluoromethane <10 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <10
Acetone <100 m,p-Xylene <20
1,1-Dichloroethene <10 o-Xylene <10
Methylene chloride <50 Styrene <10
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <10 Isopropylbenzene <10
1,1-Dichloroethane <10 Bromoform <10
2,2-Dichloropropane <10 n-Propylbenzene <10
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 96 Bromobenzene <10
Chloroform <10 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <10
2-Butanone (MEK) <100 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane <10
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <10 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <10
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane <10 2-Chlorotoluene <10
1,1-Dichloropropene <10 4-Chlorotoluene <10
Carbon Tetrachloride <10 tert-Butylbenzene <10
Benzene <10 1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene <10
Trichloroethene 41 sec-Butylbenzene <10
1,2-Dichloropropane <10 p-Isopropyltoluene <10
Bromodichloromethane <10 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <10
Dibromomethane <10 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <10
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <100 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <10
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <10 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <10
Toluene <10 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <10
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <10 Hexachlorobutadiene <10
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <10 Naphthalene <10
2-Hexanone <100 1,2,3-Trichlorcbenzene <10
1,3-Dichloropropane <10

Note: The reporting limit for vinyl chloride is equal to the MDL.

Note: The sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of material. Detection limits are raised
due to dilution.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260B
Client Sample ID: MW-23 Client: Kane Environmental, Inc.
Date Received: 09/28/06 Project: Union View, F&BI 609290
Date Extracted: 10/04/06 Lab ID: 609290-04 1/100
Date Analyzed: 10/04/06 Data File: 100422.D
Matrix: Water Instrument: GCMS5
Units: ug/L (ppb) Operator: YA

Lower - Upper

Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit:
Dibromoflucromethane 106 75 125
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120 67 133
Toluene-d8 106 79 129
4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 76 145

Concentration Concentration
Compounds: ug/L (ppb) Compounds: ug/L (ppb)
Dichlorodiflucromethane <100 Tetrachloroethene <100
Chloromethane <100 Dibromochloromethane <100
Vinyl chloride <20 1,2-Dibromcethane (EDB) <100
Bromomethane <100 Chlorobenzene <100
Chlorcethane <100 Ethylbenzene 1,600
Trichlorofluoromethane <100 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <100
Acetone <1,000 m,p-Xylene 5,200
1,1-Dichloroethene <100 o-Xylene 1,300
Methylene chloride <500 Styrene <100
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <100 Isopropylbenzene <100
1,1-Dichloroethane <100 Bromoform <100
2,2-Dichloropropane <100 n-Propylbenzene 190
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <100 Bromobenzene <100
Chloroform <100 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 350
2-Butanone (MEK) <1,000 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <100
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <100 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <100
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <100 2-Chlorotoluene <100
1,1-Dichloropropene - <100 4-Chlorotoluene <100
Carbon Tetrachloride <100 tert-Butylbenzene <100
Benzene 760 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1,400
Trichloroethene <100 sec-Butylbenzene <100
1,2-Dichloropropane <100 p-Isopropyltoluene <100
Bromodichloromethane <100 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <100
Dibromomethane <100 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <100
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <1,000 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <100
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <100 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <100
Toluene 1,900 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <100
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <100 Hexachlorobutadiene <100
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <100 Naphthalene 120
2-Hexanone <1,000 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <100
1,3-Dichloropropane <100

Note: The reporting limit for vinyl chloride is equal to the MDL.

Note: The sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of material. Detection limits are raised
due to dilution.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260B
Client Sample ID: MW-26 Client: Kane Environmental, Inc.
Date Received: 09/28/06 Project: Union View, F&BI 609290
Date Extracted: 10/04/06 Lab ID: 609290-05 1/100
Date Analyzed: 10/04/06 Data File: 100423.D
Matrix: Water Instrument: GCMS5
Units: ug/L (ppb) Operator: YA

Lower Upper

Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit:
Dibromofluoromethane 104 75 125
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 119 67 133
Toluene-d8 107 79 129
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 76 145

Concentration Concentration
Compounds: ug/L (ppb) Compounds: ug/L (ppb)
Dichlorodifluoromethane <100 Tetrachloroethene <100
Chloromethane <100 Dibromochloromethane <100
Vinyl chloride <20 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <100
Bromomethane <100 Chlorobenzene <100
Chloroethane <100 Ethylbenzene 2,500
Trichlorofluoromethane <100 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <100
Acetone <1,000 m,p-Xylene 11,000
1,1-Dichloroethene <100 o-Xylene 5,600
Methylene chloride <500 Styrene <100
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <100 Isopropylbenzene <100
1,1-Dichloroethane <100 Bromoform <100
2,2-Dichloropropane <100 n-Propylbenzene 200
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <100 Bromobenzene <100
Chloroform <100 1,3,6-Trimethylbenzene 850
2-Butanone (MEK) <1,000 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane <100
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <100 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <100
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <100 2-Chlorotoluene <100
1,1-Dichloropropene <100 4-Chlorotoluene <100
Carbon Tetrachloride <100 tert-Butylbenzene <100
Benzene 1,400 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3,100
Trichloroethene <100 sec-Butylbenzene <100
1,2-Dichloropropane <100 p-Isopropyltoluene <100
Bromodichloromethane <100 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <100
Dibromomethane <100 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <100
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <1,000 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <100
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <100 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <100
Toluene 22,000 ve 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <100
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <100 Hexachlorobutadiene <100
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane <100 Naphthalene 180
2-Hexanone <1,000 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <100
1,3-Dichloropropane <100

Note: The reporting limit for vinyl chloride is equal to the MDL.

Note: The sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of material. Detection limits are raised
due to dilution.

ve - The value reported exceeded the calibration range established for the analyte. The reported
concentration is an estimate.
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260B
Client Sample ID: MW-26 Client: Kane Environmental, Inc.
Date Received: 09/28/06 Project: Union View, F&BI 609290
Date Extracted: 10/05/06 Lab ID: 609290-05 1/200
Date Analyzed: 10/05/06 Data File: 100505.D
Matrix: Water Instrument: GCMS5
Units: ug/L (ppb) Operator: YA

Lower Upper

Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit:
Dibromofluoromethane 104 75 125
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115 67 133
Toluene-d8 107 79 129
4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 76 145

Concentration Concentration
Compounds: ug/L (ppb) Compounds: ug/L (ppb)
Dichlorodifluoromethane <200 Tetrachloroethene <200
Chloromethane <200 Dibromochloromethane <200
Vinyl chloride <40 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <200
Bromomethane <200 Chlorobenzene <200
Chloroethane <200 Ethylbenzene 2,500
Trichlorofluoromethane <200 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <200
Acetone <2,000 m,p-Xylene 11,000
1,1-Dichloroethene <200 o-Xylene 5,400
Methylene chloride <1,000 Styrene <200
trans-1,2-Dichleroethene <200 Isopropylbenzene <200
1,1-Dichloroethane <200 Bromoform <200
2,2-Dichloropropane <200 n-Propylbenzene 220
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <200 Bromobenzene <200
Chloroform <200 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 860
2-Butanone (MEK) <2,000 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <200
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <200 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <200
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <200 2-Chlorotoluene <200
1,1-Dichloropropene <200 4-Chlorotoluene <200
Carbon Tetrachloride <200 tert-Butylbenzene <200
Benzene 1,400 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3,000
Trichloroethene <200 sec-Butylbenzene <200
1,2-Dichloropropane <200 p-Isopropyltoluene <200
Bromodichloromethane <200 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <200
Dibromomethane <200 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <200
4-Methyi-2-pentanone <2,000 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <200
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <200 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <200
Toluene 21,000 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <200
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <200 Hexachlorobutadiene <200
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <200 Naphthalene <200
2-Hexanone <2,000 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <200
1,3-Dichloropropane <200

Note: The reporting limit for vinyl chloride is equal to the MDL.

Note: The sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of material. Detection limits are raised
due to dilution.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260B

Client Sample ID: MW-27
Date Received: 09/28/06
Date Extracted: 10/05/06
Date Analyzed: 10/05/06
Matrix: Water
Units: ug/L (ppb)
Surrogates:

Dibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8
4-Bromofluorobenzene

Compounds:

Dichlorodifluoromethane
Chloromethane

Vinyl chloride
Bromomethane
Chlorcethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Acetone
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene chloride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
2,2-Dhchloropropane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform

2-Butanone (MEK)
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
Benzene
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromeoedichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2-Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane

Client: Kane Environmental, Inc.
Project: Union View, F&BI 609290
Lab ID: 609290-06 1/5
Data File: 100506.D
Instrument: GCMS5
Operator: YA
Lower Upper
% Recovery: Limit: Limit:
99 75 125
111 67 133
103 79 129
102 76 145
Concentration Concentration
ug/L (ppb) Compounds: ug/L (ppb)
<5 Tetrachloroethene <5
<5 Dibromochloromethane <B
<1 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <5
<b Chlorobenzene <5
<5 Ethylbenzene 2,300 ve
<5 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <5
<50 m,p-Xylene 5,700 ve
<H o-Xylene 2,900 ve
<25 Styrene 8.6
<5 Isopropylbenzene 170
<5 Bromoform <5
<5 n-Propylbenzene 480
<5 Bromobenzene <h
<5 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 980 ve
<50 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <5
<5 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <b
<5 2-Chlorotoluene <H
<b 4-Chlorotoluene <H
<b tert-Butylbenzene <b
690 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3,000 ve
<5 sec-Butylbenzene 19
<5 p-Isopropyltoluene 11
<h 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <5
<h 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <5
<50 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <5
<b 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <5
2,400 ve 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <§
<5 Hexachlorobutadiene <5
<b Naphthalene 330
<50 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <H
<b

Note: The reporting limit for viny! chloride is equal to the MDL.

Note: The sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of material. Detection limits are raised

due to dilution.

ve - The value reported exceeded the calibration range established for the analyte. The reported

concentration is an estimate.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260B
Client Sample ID: MW-27 Client: Kane Environmental, Inc.
Date Received: 09/28/06 Project: Union View, F&BI 609290
Date Extracted: 10/05/06 - Lab ID: 609290-06 1/20
Date Analyzed: 10/05/06 Data File: 100513.D
Matrix: Water Instrument: GCMS5
Units: ug/L {ppb) Operator: YA

Lower Upper

Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit:
Dibromofluoromethane 102 75 125
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 67 133
Toluene-d8 107 79 129
4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 76 145

Concentration Concentration
Compounds: ug/L (pph) Compounds: ug/L (ppb)
Dichlorodifluorcmethane <20 Tetrachlorcethene <20
Chloromethane <20 Dibromochloromethane <20
Vinyl chloride <4.0 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <20
Bromomethane <20 Chlorobenzene <20
Chlorcethane <20 Ethylbenzene 2,500
Trichlorofluoromethane <20 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <20
Acetone <200 m,p-Xylene 9,300 ve
1,1-Dichloroethene <20 o-Xylene 3,200 ve
Methylene chloride <100 Styrene <20
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <20 Isoprepylbenzene 150
1,1-Dichloroethane <20 Bromoform <20
2,2-Dichloropropane <20 n-Propylbenzene 460
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <20 Bromobenzene <20
Chloroform <20 1,3,56-Trimethylbenzene 970
2-Butanone (MEK) <200 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <20
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <20 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <20
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <20 2-Chlorotoluene <20
1,1-Dichloropropene <20 4-Chlorotoluene <20
Carbon Tetrachloride <20 tert-Butylbenzene <20
Benzene 710 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3,800 ve
Trichloroethene <20 sec-Butylbenzene <20
1,2-Dichloropropane <20 p-Isopropyltoluene <20
Bromodichloromethane <20 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <20
Dibromomethane <20 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <20
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <200 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <20
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <20 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <20
Toluene 2,500 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <20
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <20 Hexachlorobutadiene <20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <20 Naphthalene 270
2-Hexanone <200 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <20
1,3-Dichloropropane <20

Note: The reporting limit for vinyl chloride is equal to the MDL.

Note: The sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of material. Detection limits are raised
due to dilution.

ve - The value reported exceeded the calibration range established for the analyte. The reported
concentration is an estimate.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260B
Client Sample ID: MW-27 Client: Kane Environmental, Inec.
Date Received: 09/28/06 Project: Union View, F&BI 609290
Date Extracted: 10/04/06 Lab ID: 609290-06 1/100
Date Analyzed: 10/04/06 Data File: 100424.D
Matrix: Water Instrument: GCMS5
Units: ug/L: (ppb) Operator: YA

Lower Upper

Surrogates: ' % Recovery: Limit: Limit:
Dibromofluorocmethane 105 75 125
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 119 67 133
Toluene-d8 107 79 129
4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 76 145

Concentration Concentration
Compounds: ug/L (ppb) Compounds: ug/L (ppb)
Dichlorodifluoromethane <100 Tetrachloroethene <100
Chloromethane <100 Dibromochloromethane <100
Vinyl chloride <20 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <100
Bromomethane <100 Chlorobenzene <100
Chloroethane <100 Ethylbenzene 2,100
Trichlerofluoromethane <100 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <100
Acetone <1,000 m,p-Xylene 9,000
1,1-Dichloroethene <100 . o-Xylene 2,700
Methylene chloride <500 Styrene <100
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <100 Isopropylbenzene 110
1,1-Dichlorcethane <100 Bromoform <100
2,2-Dichloropropane <100 n-Propylbenzene 380
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <100 Bromobenzene <100
Chloroform <100 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 830
2-Butanone (MEK) <1,000 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <100
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <100 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <100
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <100 2-Chlorotoluene <100
1,1-Dichloropropene <100 4-Chlorotoluene <100
Carbon Tetrachloride <100 tert-Butylbenzene <100
Benzene 640 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3,400
Trichloroethene <100 sec-Butylbenzene <1060
1,2-Dichloropropane <100 p-Isopropyltoluene <100
Bromodichloromethane <100 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <100
Dibromomethane <100 1,4-Dichlorobenzene : <100
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <1,000 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <100
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <100 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <100
Toluene 2,200 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <100
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <100 Hexachlorobutadiene <100
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <100 Naphthaiene 180
2-Hexanone <1,000 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <100
1,3-Dichloropropane <100

Note: The reporting limit for vinyl chloride is equal to the MDL.

Note: The sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of material. Detection limits are raised
due to dilution.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260B
Client Sample ID: Method Blank

Date Received: Not Applicable

Date Extracted: 10/04/06

Date Analyzed: 10/04/06

Matrix: Water

Units: ug/L {(ppb)

Surrogates: % Recovery:

Dibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8
4-Bromofluorobenzene

Compounds:

Dichlorodiflucromethane
Chloromethane

Vinyl chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichloroflucromethane
Acetone
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene chloride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichlorcethane
2,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform

2-Butanone (MEK)
1,2-Dichlorcethane (EDC)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichlorepropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
Benzene
Trichlorcethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2-Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane

102
114
103
103

Concentration
ug/L (ppb)

<1
<1
<0.2
<1
<1
<1
<10
<1
<b
<1
<1
<1
<1
<1
<10
<1
<1
<1
<1
<1
<1
<1
<1
<1
<10
<l
<1
<1
<1l
<10
<1

Client:
Project:

Lab ID:
Data File:
Instrument;

Note: The reporting limit for vinyl chloride is equal to the MDL.

Kane Environmental, Inc.
Union View, F&BI 609290
061404 mb
100406.D
GCMSbH
Operator: YA
Lower Upper
Limit: Limit:
75 125
67 133
79 129
76 145
Concentration
Compounds: ug/L (ppb)
Tetrachloroethene <1
Dibromochloromethane <1
1,2-Dibromoeethane (EDB) <1
Chlorobenzene <1
Ethylbenzene <1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1
m,p-Xylene <2
o-Xylene <1
Styrene <1
Isopropylbenzene <l
Bromoform <1
n-Propylbenzene <1
Bromobenzene <1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <l
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <1
2-Chlorotoluene <1
4-Chlorotoluene <1
tert-Butylbenzene <1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1
sec-Butylbenzene <1
p-Isopropyltoluene <1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <]
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <l
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1
Hexachlorobutadiene <]
Naphthalene <1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <1



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260B
Client Sample ID: Method Blank Client: Kane Environmental, Inc.
Date Received: Not Applicable Project: Union View, F&BI 609290
Date Extracted: 10/05/06 Lab ID: 061405 mb
Date Analyzed: 10/05/06 Data File: 100504.D
Matrix: Water Instrument: GCMS5
Units: ug/L (ppb) Operator: YA

Lower . Upper

Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit:
Dibromofluoromethane 104 75 125
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 67 133
Toluene-d8 105 79 129
4-Bromofluorobenzene 107 76 145

Concentration Concentration
Compounds: ug/L (ppb) Compounds: ug/L (ppb)
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1 Tetrachlorcethene <1
Chloromethane <1 Dibromochloromethane <1
Vinyl chloride <0.2 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <1
Bromomethane <1 Chlorobenzene <1
Chloroethane <1 Ethylbenzene <1
Trichlerofluoromethane <1 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1
Acetone <10 m,p-Xylene <2
1,1-Dichloroethene <1 o-Xylene <]
Methylene chloride <5 Styrene <1
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene <1 Isopropylbenzene <1
1,1-Dichloroethane <1 Bromoform <1
2,2-Dichloropropane <1 n-Propylbenzene <1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1 Bromobenzene <l
Chloroform <1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <1
2-Butanone (MEK) <10 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane <1
1,2-Dichlorcethane (EDC) <1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1 2-Chlorotoluene <1
1,1-Dichleropropene <1l 4-Chlorotoluene <1
Carbon Tetrachloride <1 tert-Butylbenzene <1
Benzene <1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1
Trichloroethene <1 sec-Butylbenzene <1
1,2-Dichloropropane <1 p-Isopropyltoluene <1
Bromodichloromethane <1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <1
Dibromomethane <1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <10 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <1
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene <1 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <1
Toluene <1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1 Hexachlorobutadiene <1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1 Naphthalene <1
2-Hexanene <10 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <1
1,3-Dichloropropane <1

Note: The reporting limit for vinyl chloride is equal to the MDL.
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Date of Report: 10/13/06
Date Received: 09/28/06
Project: Union View, F&BI 609290

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER
SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE,

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE

Laboratory Code: 609306-04 (Duplicate)

USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Relative Percent

Reporting Sample Duplicate Difference
Analyte Units Result Result (Limit 20)
Benzene ug/L (pph) <1 <1 nm
Toluene ng/L (ppb) <1 <1 nm
Ethylbenzene ne/L: (ppb) <1 <1 nm
Xylenes ne/L (ppb) <3 <3 nm
Gasoline ue/L: (ppb) <100 <100 nm
Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

Percent

Reporting Spike  Recovery Acceptance
Analyte Units Level 1LCS Criteria
Benzene pe/L: (ppb) 50 92 69-119
Toluene pe/L (ppb) 50 102 70-123
Ethylbenzene ug/L (ppb) 50 106 78-112
Xylenes ug/L (ppb) 150 107 74-112
Gasoline pg/L (ppb) 1,000 89 63-129

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the

RPD is not applicable.
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 10/13/06
Date Received: 09/28/06
Project: Union View, F&BI 609290

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER
SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
AS DIESEL EXTENDED
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample
Percent  Percent

Reporting Spike Recovery Recovery Acceptance RPD
Analyte Units Level LCS LCSD Criteria (Limit 20)
Diesel Extended pg/L (ppb) 2,500 94 106 74-139 12

13
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 10/13/06
Date Received: 09/28/06
Project: Union View, F&BI 609290

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER
SAMPLES FOR VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8260B

Laboratory Code: 609306-04 (Matrix Spike)

Percent  Percent
Reporting Spike Sample Recovery Recovery Acceptance RPD

Analyte Units Level Result MS MSD Criteria {Limit 2i
1,1-Dichloroethene ng/L (ppb) 50 <1 117 115 49-130 2
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ug/L (ppb) 50 <1 104 103 56-137 1
1,1-Dichloropropene ng/L (ppb) 50 <1 94 93 76-122 1
Benzene ug/L (ppb) 100 <1 103 102 76-112 1
Trichlorgethene ug/L (ppb) 100 <1 103 102 75-117 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L (ppb) 50 <1 102 102 75-121 0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ne/L (ppb) 50 <1 106 106 67-125 0
Toluene pg/L (ppb) 100 <1 108 106 69-129 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L (pph) 50 <l 109 107 63-136 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L (pph) 50 <1 104 103 62-137 0
1,3-Dichloropropane pglLs (pph) 50 <1 103 104 63-134 0
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) pe/L (ppb) 50 <1 102 102 61-139 0
Chlorobenzene pe/L (ppb) 50 <1 100 100 85-112 0
Ethylbenzene ng/L (ppb) 50 <1 107 103 50-150 3
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ng/L (ppb) 50 <1 108 108 78-123 0
m,p-Xylene ne/L (ppb) 50 <2 108 106 50-150 2
Styrene ng/L (ppb) 50 <l 110 108 50-150 2
Bromobenzene ng/L (ppb) 50 <1 104 105 50-150 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ng/L (ppb) 50 <1 111 110 50-150 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ugfL: (ppb) 50 <1 100 100 56-151 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L: (ppb) 50 <1 101 103 51-144 2
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene pe/L (ppb) 50 <1 112 109 50-150 3
p-Isopropyltoluene ng/L (ppb) 50 <i 115 113 50-150 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L (pph) 50 <1 95 96 33-150 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/l: (pph) 50 <1 103 102 50-150 1
Hexachlorobutadiene pg/L (ppb) 50 <1 109 109 51-141 1
Naphthalene ug/L (pph) 50 <1 92 91 50-150 0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L (ppb) 50 <1 93 92 50-150 1
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 10/13/06
Date Received: 09/28/06
Project: Union View, F&BI 609290

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER
SAMPLES FOR VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8260B

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

Percent
Reporting Spike Recovery  Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L (ppb) 50 113 53-135
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ug/L (ppb) 50 98 67-137
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L (ppb) 50 87 66-121
Benzene ug/L: (ppb) 100 95 74-123
Trichloroethene ue/L (ppb) 100 a7 75-121
1,2-Dichloropropane ue/Li (ppb) 50 94 79-122
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L (ppb) 50 98 79-134
Toluene ug/L (ppb) 100 101 72-128
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ue/L (ppb) 50 102 80-134
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ne/L (ppb) 50 97 77-125
1,3-Dichloropropane ng/L (ppb) 50 97 80-124
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ng/L (ppb) 50 95 77-131
Chlorobenzene ng/L (ppb) 50 94 80-118
Ethylbenzene ug/L (ppb) 50 98 70-130
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane pef/L (ppb) 50 100 81-126
m,p-Xylene ug/L (ppb) 50 99 70-130
Styrene pg/L: (ppb) 50 102 70-130
Bromobenzene ne/L (ppb) 50 98 70-130
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L (ppb) 50 103 70-130
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ng/L (ppb) 50 94 80-134
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L (ppb) 50 96 77-122
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L (ppb) 50 101 70-130
p-Isopropyltoluene ng/L (ppb) 50 107 70-130
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L (ppb) 50 88 80-130
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L (ppb) 50 9% 70-130
Hexachlorobutadiene ug/L (ppb) 50 102 65-135
Naphthalene ug/L (ppb) 50 87 70-130
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L (pphb) 50 90 70-130

Note: The calibration verification result associated with samples analyzed on 10/04/06 for
dichlorodifluoromethane and 1,2-dibromo-3-chloropropane exceeded 15% deviation. The average

deviation for all compounds was not greater than 15%, therefore the initial calibration is considered
valid.
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 10/13/06
Date Received: 09/28/06
Project: Union View, F&BI 609290

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER
SAMPLES FOR VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8260B

Laboratory Code: 610016-06 (Duplicate)
Relative Percent

Reporting Sample Duplicate Difference
Analyte Units Result Result (Limit 20)
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L (ppb) <1 <1 nm
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ug/L (ppb) <1 <1 nm
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L (ppb) <1 <1 nm
Benzene ug/L (ppb) 20 19 5
Trichlorcethene ug/L (ppb) <1 <] nm
1,2-Dichloropropane ne/L (ppb) <1 <1 nm
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene pg/L (ppb) <1 <1 nm
Toluene ug/L (ppb) 35 35 0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L (ppb) <1 <1 nm
1,1,2-Trichloreethane ug/L (ppb) <1 <1 nm
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L (ppb) <1 <1 nm
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) pg/L (ppb) <1 <1 nm
Chlorobenzene ug/L (ppb) <1 <1 nm
Ethylbenzene ug/L (ppb) 3.1 3.0 3
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L (ppb) <l <] nm
m,p-Xylene ug/L (ppb) 16 15 6
Styrene ug/L: (ppb) <1 <1 nm
Bromobenzene ne/L (ppb) <1 <1 nm
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ue/Li (pph) <1 <1 ~ nm
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ugf/L (ppb) <1 <1 nm
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ng/L (ppb) <1 <1 nm
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene pgf/Ls (ppb) 2.3 2.2 4
p-Isopropyltoluene ng/L (ppb) <1 <1 nm
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane  pg/L (ppb) <1 <1 nm
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene nefL: (ppb) <1 <1 nm
Hexachlorobutadiene ug/L (ppb) <1 <1 nm
Naphthalene ug/L (ppb) <1 <1 nm
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene pg/L: (ppb) <1 <1 nm

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the
RPD is not applicable.
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 10/13/06
Date Received: 09/28/06
Project: Union View, F&BI 609290

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER
SAMPLES FOR VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8260B

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

Percent Percent
Reporting Spike Recovery Recovery Acceptance RPD

Analyte Units Level LCS LCSD Criteria (Limit 20)
1,1-Dichloroethene ng/L: (ppb) 50 108 111 53-135 3
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ug/L (ppb) 50 95 97 67-137 3
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L (ppb) 50 87 88 66-121 1
Benzene ng/L (ppb) 100 95 97 74-123 3
Trichloroethene ug/L (ppb) 100 96 98 75-121 2
1,2-Dichloropropane ugfL (ppb) 50 95 97 79-122 2
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ne/L (ppb) 50 99 100 79-134 1
Toluene pg/L: (pph) 100 100 100 72-128 0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L: (ppb) 50 102 100 80-134 2
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane ug/L (ppb) 50 98 929 77-125 1
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L: (ppb) 50 97 98 80-124 1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L (ppb) 50 95 94 77-131 0
Chlorobenzene ug/L (ppb) 50 94 95 80-118 1
Ethylbenzene - ug/L (ppb) 50 98 98 70-130 0
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L (ppb) 50 100 101 81-126 1
m,p-Xylene ug/L (ppb) 50 99 99 70-130 1
Styrene ug/L (ppb) 50 102 102 70-130 0
Bromobenzene ug/L (ppb) 50 98 98 70-130 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene pe/L (ppb) 50 102 104 70-130 2
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ue/L (pphb) 50 93 95 80-134 2
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L: {ppb) 50 95 96 77-122 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L (ppb) 50 101 102 70-130 1
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/L (ppb) 50 106 107 70-130 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L (pphb) 50 87 88 80-130 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ng/L (pphb) 50 94 96 70-130 2
Hexachlorobutadiene ug/L (ppb) 50 102 102 65-135 0
Naphthalene ug/L (ppb) 50 84 86 70-130 2
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L (ppb) 50 86 89 70-130 3

17



- QDCT 240 - SAMPLE CHAIN OF CUSTODY . M£_J7.
= el PR
‘ . ‘ i . / .

PROJECT NAME/NO. PO®

01 Wnion View
City, State, ZIP, M W : m_Q_S REMARKS
Phone#lob [9‘?/ M lé_Fax# ZO M(@S'Ié

T . ANALYGES HE
| géé%%
Sample ID LD | Date | Time |SampleType| * 141 3| o 2 2| &
: “fg E ? g Eg
Uw-13 oras st 20 | gW | 4 | [XIX[X] ]
Mwy-[4 oan |Thgld G | e | ¥ x| XXiE
MW -2 oY |03 ne | fogl/¢30 | W | 5 KK
w33  loy |¢mmsod | e |4 | IXIXIX
Mmw-8p oAt |79 520 | o |#5 x| X[XIX|
MW-8F losn-eleslmlstol Goo |5 XK
MW- 3% lorap| 0bfe (koo | grd | 4 | XK
MW-%7  logadD 4! k20| &) 4 XXl
Friedman & Bruya,Inc. | AME cC
3012 16th Avenue West i | LLéa /H@({ C k

Seatitle, WA 98119-2029
Ph. (206) 285-8282

N %v re B

Fax (206) 283-5044
FORMS\CQC\COC.DOC




FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
James E. Bruya, Ph.D, 3012 16th Avenue West
Charlene Morrow, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029
Yelena Aravkina, M.S. ’ TEL: (206) 285-8282
Bradley T. Benson, B.S. FAX: (206) 283-5044
Kurt Johnson, B.S. e-mail: fhi@isomedia.com

October 12, 2006

John Kane, Project Manager
Kane Environmental, Inc.
3831 Stone Way North
Seattle, WA 98103

Dear Mr. Kane:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on October 2, 2006
from the Union View LLC, F&BI 610027 project. There are 4 pages included in this
report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30
days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage
at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you
should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

LG

Michael Erdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures
KEI1012R.DOC



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 10/12/06
Date Received: 10/02/06
Project: Union View LLC, F&BI 610027
Date Extracted: 10/04/06
Date Analyzed: 10/11/06

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE WATER SAMPLES

Sample ID
Laboratory ID

MW-29 d

610027-01

MW-394

610027-02

MW-40 4
610027-03

Method Blank

FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE
XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE
USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx
Results Reported as pg/L (ppb)

Ethyl Total Gasoline  Surrogate

Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Range (% Recovery)
(Limit 52-124)

1,100 5,600 3,600 19,000 92,000 ip
2,000 7,800 2,300 9,900 67,000 121
1,900 7,500 2,700 20,000 97,000 120

<1 <] <1 <3 <100 117

d - The sample was diluted.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the
quantitation of the analyte.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 10/12/06
Date Received: 10/02/06
Project: Union View LLC, F&BI 610027
Date Extracted: 10/05/06
Date Analyzed: 10/10/06

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE WATER SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx
Results Reported as pg/L (ppb)

Surrogate
Sample ID Diesel Range  Motor Oil Range (% Recovery)
Laboratory ID {C10-C2s5) (Ce5-Cas) (Limit 51-132)
MW-29d 38,000 x 12,000 116
610027-01
MW-39d 2,800 x <25 124
610027-02
MW-404d 190,000 x 43,000 ip
610027-03
Method Blank <50 <250 97

¥ - The pattern of peaks present is not indicative of diesel. The result is due to overlap from the gasoline
and motor oil ranges.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not

be meaningful.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the
quantitation of the analyte.



- —

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Date of Report: 10/12/06
Date Received: 10/02/06

Project: Union View LLC, F&BI 610027

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER
SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE,

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE
USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: 609297-01 (Duplicate)

Relative Percent

Reporting Sample Duplicate Difference
Analyte Units Result Resuit (Limit 20)
Benzene ue/L: (ppb) 48 46 4
Toluene ug/L (ppb) 35 33 6
Ethylbenzene ug/L (ppb) 270 260 4
Xylenes ue/L {(ppb) 490 480 2
Gasoline ug/L (ppb) 7,900 8,100 3
Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

Percent

Reporting Spike Recovery Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
Benzene ug/L (ppb) 50 98 69-119
Toluene ug/L (ppb) 50 110 70-123
Ethylbenzene ug/L (pph) 50 110 78-112
Xylenes pg/L: (pph) 150 107 74-112
Gasoline ug/L (pph) 1,000 91 63-129



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 10/12/06
Date Received: 10/02/06
Project: Union View LLC, F&BI 610027

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER
SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
AS DIESEL EXTENDED
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample
Percent  Percent

Reporting Spike Recovery Recovery Acceptance RPD
Analyte Units Level LCS LCSD Criteria (Limit 20)
Diesel Extended ug/L (ppb) 2,500 121 120 74-139 1
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